ALLEGHENY COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

BEFORE :
John P. Defazio - President
Nicholas Futules - Vice President, District 7
Samuel DeMarco, ITI = Council-At-Large
Thomas Baker - District 1
Cindy Kirk - District 2
Anita Prizio - District 3
Patrick Catena - District 4
Sue Means - District 5
John F. Palmiere - District 6 ~
Dr. Charles F. Martoni - District 8 (\ ;
Robert J. Macey B District 9 ~ ol
Dewitt Walton - District 10
Paul Klein = District 11
Robert Palmosina N District 12
Denise Ranalli-Russell - District 13
Allegheny County Courthouse
Fourth Floor, Gold Room
436 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
June 19, 2018 - 5:00 p.m.
SARGENT’S COURT REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
429 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 232-3882 FAX (412) 471-8733
IN ATTENDANCE:
Jared Barker - Director of Legislative Services

Jack Cambest - Allegheny County Council Solicitor
Ken Varhola - Chief of Staff
Sarah Roka - Budget Assistant

Page 1

Sargent's Court Reporting Services, Inc.
(814)-536-8909




Page 2

Page 4

1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: The meeting will come to 1 meet everyone’s needs, the government, and this is people
2 order. Will you all rise for the Pledge of Allegiance to 2 helping people go through a rough time. Maybe they got
3 the Flag and remain standing for silent prayer or 3 divorced, maybe the father lost his job, it’s just they’re
4 reflection. 4q going through a rough time and this is neighbors helping
5 After me ---. 5 neighbors, and also with the immigrant population, making
6 (Pledge of Allegiance.) 6 them feel very welcome to the South Hills. And I read
7 (Silent prayer or reflection.) 7 also in an article that a lot of the people that go to the
] PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We'’ll have the roll call. 8 Prospect Park satellite program buy homes in Whitehall.
9 MR. BARKER: Mr. Baker? 9 So they --- they --- you know, they need that
10 MR. BAKER: Here. 10 and they get that little bit of help and --- but let me go
11 MR. BARKER: Mr. Catena? 11 ahead and read this Proclamation, so ---.
12 MR. CATENA: Here. 12 WHERERS, South Hills Interfaith Movement,
13 MR. BARKER: Mr. DeMarco? 13 originally named South Hills Interfaith Ministries was
14 MR. DEMARCO: 14 founded as a non-profit human services organization in
15 {No response.) 15 1968 by the Reverend John Galbreath of Westminster
16 MR. BARKER: Mr. Futules? 16 Presbyterian Church in Upper St. Clair and Rabbi William
17 MR. FUTULES: Here. 17 Sajowitz of the Temple Emanuel in Mount Lebanon and
18 MR. BARKER: Ms. Kirk? 18 Monsignor Francis Rooney of St. Thomas More Catholic
19 Ms. KIRK: Here. 19 Church in Bethel Park;
20 MR. BARKER: Mr. Klein? 20 WHEREAS, as the organization SHIM is rooted in
21 MR. KLEIN: Here. 21 mobilizing communities resources and implementing
22 MR. BARKER: Mr. Macey? 22 sustainable programs to compassionately help individuals
23 MR. MACEY: Here. 23 meet basic needs, achieve self-sufficiency and build
24 MR. BARKER: Mr. Martoni? 24 community awareness or involvement and;
25 DR. MARTONI: 25 WHEREAS, over the past 50 years, SHIM has been
26 {No response.} 26 able to expand the neighbors helping neighbors in need
27 MR. BARKER: Ms. Means? 27 program due to their dedicated volunteers, donors and
28 MS. MEANS: Here. 28 partners;
29 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmiere? 29 WHEREAS, SHIM is devoted to reducing the efforts
30 MR. PALMIERE: Here, 30 of suburban poverty among the working poor, unemployed
31 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmosina? 31 families, single parents, senior citizens, women and the
32 MR. PALMOSINA: Here. 32 high concentration of the refugee families in the South
33 MR. BARKER: Ms. Prizio? 33 Hills and;
34 Ms. PRIZIO: Here. 34 WHEREAS, SHIM currently serves about 4,000
35 MR. BARKER: Ms. Ranalli-Russell? 35 residents of the South Hills by providing essentials such
36 MS. RANALLI-RUSSELL: Here. 36 as food, clothing and housing along with programs to move
37 MR. BARRKER: Mr. Walton? 37 individuals toward self-sufficiency including help with
38 MR. WALTON: Here. 38 job applications and interviewing training --- interview
39 MR. BARKER: President Defazio? 39 training;
40 PRESDIENT DEFAZIO: Here. 40 WHEREAS, SHIM hosts three food pantries and 13
41 MR. BRRKER: Thirteen ({13) members are currently 41 community gardens. In 2017, those gardens yielded 12,000
42 present. 42 pounds of fresh produce helping to feed 1,500 individuals
43 PRESIDENT DEFAZIQ: 106, what is that, 65-18. 43 from --- and between 700 and 800 families;
44 MR. BARKER: A Proclamation recognizing the 44 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Allegheny
45 Sutek family for raising the profile of in Case of 45 Councilwoman Sue Means do hereby celebrate the 50th
Page 3 Page 5
1 Emergency Awareness Program. Sponsored by Council Member 1 anniversary of the South Hills Interfaith Movement and I
2 Kirk. 2 commend this non-profit organization for taking the action
3 MS. KIRK: Is the Sutek family here yet? I 3 needed to help develop an inclusive community where all
4 don’t think they’re here yet. Is the Sutek family in 4 individuals can thrive.
5 here? I don’t think they’re here yet. 5 IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereto cause the Seal of
S 3:- igggLES; gusg ptt tteﬁhon holg-ld 6 the County of Allegheny to be affixed this 19th day of
. : ean, just pu €m on hold. 7 June in 2018.

8 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. 10666-18. 8 (Applause.)
9 .MR' BARKER: A Proclam:f\tlon celebrgtlng the 50th 9 Congratulations. Would you like to say a few
10 anniversary of the South Hills Interfaith Movement. 10 words?
11 Sponsored by Council Member Means. 11 MR. GUFFEY: Okay.
i.?i todaMséoME}}—“jsi’mwsii’ xzézie;_;ol;rgv:ei}l]iyeizg\iE?Se 12 Just real quick, thank you to Council for taking
14 direZtor of SHIM wit}{ Us, James Guffe And, SHIM is a 13 your time out of what will be a busy schedule. I just
15 ) ; - y- 4 14 wanted to say to all of you on Council, we’re a partner

wonderful organization and it was started because of an 15 here with Allegheny Count Hedrest o | e S
Ls e e B e ) N e 16 with the Depa g en{ of Hu%én Services ﬁnser Mark Tugner’s
17 minister, a Catholic priest and a Rabbi had the idea to B AT
18 please meet, to come together and meet the needs of the 2 leadersh:l.p. .
19  South Hills community and it has just grown and grown and 18 We, in our Prospect Park location have one of
20 it’s doing a wonderful job. That’s why I'm so excited 19 the 2§, 27 family supportl: centers that certainly this
21  today to talk about SHIM and what it has accomplished. 20 Council has been supportive of over the years. So we
22 And actually, I'm glad that Mr. Guffey is here 21 thank you for remembering thg Sogth Hills. When youlthlnk
23 today because he took the budget, see --- correct me if 22 of Councilwoman Sue Mean’s district as well as Council
24  I'm wrong. In 2007, he took the budget from $220,000 of 23 Member John Palmiere’s district, you’re thinking of
25 an annual budget with four full time staff to now they 24 communities that aren’t normally associated with poverty.
26 have 17 full time employees and they serve 1.8 million --- 25 Upper St. Clair, Mount Lebanon, Bethel Park, Castle
27 was that --- I'm sorry, a budget of $1.8 million. And 26 Shannon, Baldwin, White Hall and yet families struggle.
28 they actually have the originals --~ well, they started 27 So we’re proud to partner with the county, we’re
29 out in South Hills Village and I actually think I went to 28 proud to partner with you here on Council and we’ll be
30 one of the meetings. Really. 29 there for another 50 years if we have anything to say
31 In 1968, South Hills Village was new and these 30 about that to continue to meet the needs and neighbors
32 pastors decided they needed to have an afterschool program 31 helping neighbors, so thank you for this honor.
33 and an outreach to the teens, and I really do think I went 32 {Applause.)
34 to one of those. I remember going to the community room. 33 (Pictures taken.)
35 And then after three years, they moved on and now there 34 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We're waiting for one more
36  presently on South Park Road near our community center in 35 minute for another Council person to check in. All right.
37 Bethel szmrk and they also have a wonderful satellite 36 Let’s just move on with it. We’ll catch up.
38 program in Prospect ?ark where they.help a lot of 37 MS. KIRK: These people are here.
39 immigrants from 30 different countr:!.es‘ And then --- SO 38 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We’ll do hers then.
40 they have a food pantry there, one in --- and one t}?ere in 39 MR. BARKER: Okay. The 10665-182
41 South Park, on South Park Road and one at the Baldwin . "
42 United --- is it Methodist Church and there in Baldwin o LGN T K Yeah: s
43 So they help hundreds and hundreds and thousands ’ oI ME o RKERLY MILErcclanationgrecognaing, the

P b - 12 Sutek family for raising the profile of the In Case of

i cfprecnicipandy real iy Shat SE 5 arcapcoplepieliping 43 Emergency Awareness Program Sponsored by Council Member
45 people. So non-profits are wonderful, we can’'t possibly a4 Kirkg y 9 . P Y

(Pages 2 to 5)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 6 Page 8
1 MS.KIRK: Hi. Tonight, a tragic event led to 1 MR BARKER: Before proceeding, please let the
2 some positive changes due to these two fine people 2 record reflect that Mr. DeMarco is now participaling via
3 Unfortunately and 1 don’t --- they lost their son last 3 telephone, although it’s not the usual system so he may be
4 year and they --- in an effort nol to have other parents 4 a little bit difficult to hear from time to time
5 go through some of the struggles they had, they’re 5 10667-18 A Proclamation congratulating Michael
6 promoting and encouraging people to use an app, an 1CE app 6 Ulery for successfully reading more than seven million
7 like In Casc of Emergency so people can identify people, 7 words and breaking Shaler Area Elementary School’s record
8 people can get conlact information when you can’t speak 8 Sponsored by Council Member Prizio
9 for yourself. 9 MS. PRIZIO: It is common to find sixth grader
10 So we’d like to honor the Suteks here for 10 Michael Ulery reading before wrestling meels, waiting for
E El‘:]rmr'_‘l!i §lovmcih”;;g'roil:1rtwms(lusnill%lv]clrln:{ﬁuﬁz?“{c?;lgf)?\k oy 11 the bus or whenever he has a spare moment. In fact,
13 lGr)é ';)l y ion:h::’sc\;'h ?vz‘rr)c hclrc today And so we }C'lll ) Fchuclggs e Rl oo L Booksijoncloring
11 g r,y‘m taki ){h strength TI;'y L ally 13 days, Thercfore, 1t’s not surprising he has broken Shaler
s ;Ppmcm b/ RHELL 3 (S Bth. Flus s a very 14 Township --- Shaler Elementary School’s record for the
ifficult week and we just appreciate them being here and 15 most words read
16 allowing us to honor them for making Allegheny County a 16 In lich ”\;]A hacl’ d hi 1
17 better place. Thank you n light of Michael's tremendous achievement,
18 MRS SUTEK: Thank you 17 would like to offer (he following Proclnmn!lon from )
19 MR. SUTEK. Thank you. 18 Allcghgn_y County Ofﬁ‘cc of County Council. A Proclamalion
20 MS. KIRK: That said, the Proclamation %9 recognizing a seven milhon word reader
21 WHEREAS, in the mid-20005 Bob Brotchic, a 20 WHEREAS, every year, students at the Shaler
22 British paramedic conducted rescarch that found that fewer 21 Elementary SCh,OOI participate in the Titan Trf"l Reading
23 than 25 percent of people carried the delails on them of 22 Advenlure A sixth grader at Shaler Area, Michae] Ulery
24 who they wanted to be contacled in an event of a serious 23 participated in the school wide reading incenlive program
25 emergency. This study led Lo Mr. Brotchic in a campaign 24 and broke the school record as he read more than seven
26 which ultimately resulted in the In Case of Emergency or 235 million words this past school year which is equivalent to
27 ICE and; 26 about 80 books,
28 WHEREAS, the 1CE program encourages all 27 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that I, Allegheny
29 individuals with a cell phone to add important medical 28 County Council Member do hereby congratulate Michael for
30 information and emergency contacts identified by the 29 successfully reading --- participating in the Titan Trail
31 initials ICE, that first responders and hospilal personnel 30 Adventure and on behalf of all of us on County Council we
32 should contact in a situation when an individual 15 unable 31 wish you continued success in all of your future endeavors
33 to communicate. This information can be used to identify 32 so please keep reading
34 victims and contact their next of kin m the case 1f an 33 (Applause.)
35 individual is seriously injured. unconscious or unable to 34 MR, ULERY: Hi, Ijust want to reinforce how
36 respond. It is cnucgl to have this information within 35 much of an opportunity books are to learn and gain
:33; }hc $|°|d°n |1]°nUT which increases the chance of survival and 36 knowledge. I also want to reinforce how good the public
amily comfort; iBtae i : f
39 WHEREAS, aller the tragic loss of her son, g; Llll:;lllrz Ilisbg:ygetlmg HCees I lilninsiontine
40 Gregory, in 2017, Heather Sutek became an advocate for ICE 39 (Applause.)
11 through presentations at local schools, hospitals, police 10 (Pictures taken,)
g pien=ipesliclinosionshhicdua Biotnkie a1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: You could have read a book
B [mseopemic i g e e 2 onymrvayi
45 used her unfortunate experience to help individuals :ﬁ mpi}tj:}l)LES Fietcopldivelgs fastnsheireads:
Page 7 Page 9
1 integrate [CE into their daily routine. She also reaches 1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: 10668-18 and the rest of the
2 out to hundreds in the public and privale sector to 2 proclamations will be read into the record
3 encourage them to use ICE in their daily life and; 3 MR. BARKER! 10668-18. A Certificate of
4 WHEREAS, the - the United States Center for 4 Recognition honoring the life and achievements of MR, Carl
S) Discase Control and Prevention reported in 2006 that S Edward Parker  Sponsored by Council Members Futules and
6 1,600,000 emergency room patients could not provide 6 Controller Wagner. »
7 contacl information because they were incapacitated. In i 10669-18. A Certificate of Recognition
8 the United States, there are almost 300,000,000 cellphone 8 recogmzing Munhall Borough as being named onc of
9 users and many smartphones have that feature which will 9 America’s top 10 Most Affordable Places to Live in 2018
10 allow ICE information to be added through the Health app =0 Sponsored by Council Member Klein. L
11 or another downloadable app; l% And 10670-18. A Certificate of Recognition
12 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that I, Allegheny N ol 1';""&9“’““85'? for b“(;"sk': ""m°cdl ”l‘)c 28018 M““d"f
13 County Councilman Cindy Kirk and the other members of 12 {);'cCocuﬂnrciIyr\!/l:mblcr::lgch‘/‘l:}csonn innerL-lub,, Sponsore
14 Council do hereby recognize the Sutek family for raising N S Ve
15 the profile of In Casc of Emergency or ICE awareness 1-6) E GRESIDENTDEEAZIO. g t.hls fimzqthe Ghick
16 sram. W pe all residents of Allegheny Count Execulive, quarterly meeting, he’ll address us for his
program. We encourage all residents of Allegheny y 17 quarterly meeting
17 Lo adopt ICE and add their emergency conlact information 18 (Applause.)
18 into ther cellphones 19 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: Thank you, M
19 IN WITNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto causc the 20 President and Members of Council. 1 was just wiylh a
20 Seal of the County of Allegheny (o be affixed to this 19th ol number of you as we took the tour on top of the County
21 day Qf;'l'“c 2018, aflixed by John Defazio, President of 22 office building to show the --- the green roof that this
22 Council, and myself 23 county invested in a number of years ago and continues to
23 (Applause.) ) 24 pay dividends in taking storm water out of the system and
gg MdS KIRK: WOUIK}) you like to say anything? 1f 25 also, you know, the beautification of it but also saving
you do, 1t’s up to you? 26 energy as it’s become an insulator to keep the heat in in
26 MRS. SUTEK: Okay. Thank you so much for taking 27 the winter and the cool in in the summcrp So it was good
27 the time to recognize the In Case of Emergency awareness 28 --- good to be with you and get to sce some of the things
28 initiative. I’m hoping you all have it set up in your 29 up [ront and personal that you appropriate and your
29 phones. Ifyou don’(, if you have an 1\Phone, lake a 30 appropriation and during the budget process we go through
30 second and look at your app. It’s one of the built-in 31 [ wanted to talk a little bit about, start off
31 apps 1n the iPhones. It’s called the My Health app it’s a 32 with public works. We know we’ve come through a --- a
32 white square with a red heart. 1fyou go in there and 33 tough winter, even though it docsn’t feel like it right
33 fill out the information in there, it’ll be able to be 34 now. [t was like a landslide season. We had more
34 accessed from the lock screen of your phone 35 landslides th!s w.inlcr and in this spring than we’ve ever
35 So if first responders come, (hey don’t need to 36 hngl, ﬂnd' 1 think it’s something that we need to try to get
36 know that code that you have on your phone to unlock it 37 a little bit of a handle on. I know we have a very
37 And if you have an Android, you just scarch Medical ID in g8 difficult Lypography, and again, the rain that we had
38 Lhe app store and one will come up so that you'll be able 39 during lh’c month of February caused a lot of problems
39 to download the app and implement it so that again, first <y So we've put a laskforce logether lrying to
40 responders can access your information from the lock j% reach out to experts across the county and across the
a1 screen. Thank you, region, .v'/orkmg wﬂh PennDOT, working \V}lh our
42 (Applause) 43 universities, working with the Corps of Engincers,
43 (Pictures (aken.) 4tr1 geotechnical experts, ct cetera And U've asked directors
b PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: 10667-18 45 Matt Brown from emergency service and Steve Shanley to

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

3 (Pages 6 to 9)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 10 Page 12

1 co-share it. And we’ve already begun to gel inlo some 1 1n DHS, [ want to just announce that last week

2 really good information about how we can be a little more 2 they began their summer food service program and that

3 predictive in --- in how this can occur and really trying 3 gives for free breakfast and lunches to people that are

4 to educate some of the folks of the 130 municipal ties 4 cligible with income. That’ll be at 80 diflerent sites

5 around public works, gathering data that we can share with 5 around the county that that will be eligible to make sure

€ each other to try 1o help prevent these problems from 6 that we make sure that people, particularly our young

7 happening inlo the future. So that’s one of the things 7 children, have the food necessary to lead healthy lives,

8 that --- that we're working on. 8 We also began a sporting goods donation. One of

9 Also, along emergency services, as you know, 9 the biggest requests we get from people is they want to
10 we're moving forward with the 911 facility oul in Moon 10 have sporting goods, Baseball gloves, running shoes, or
11 Township. !t seems to be going very well and we’re hoping 11 you know, whatever it might be. And we’re collecting
12 by the end of the year to move into that facility. And [ 12 donations through the end of August, and that’s been going
13 know many of you have taken the tour out there (o see 13 very, very well. As people, their kids grow up and they
14 what’s going on there. We’re also very fortunate in --- 14 still have some of those old baseball and football and
15 the Piusburgh Indian community that just donated $15,000 15 hockey and basketball equipment laying around, soccer
16 to us. They hold a fundraiser every year at North Park, a 16 equipment, it can be donated to folks who have a real need
17 5K for our firefighters and first responders in Allegheny 17 and don’t necessarily have the means to be able to buy
i8 County. So it was very --- very grateful that they were 18 that
19 willing to do that and raise that money and give it to our 19 Also want Lo talk about --- our summer concert
20 first responders and firefighters who are doing that. 20 series began a couple of weeks ago and that’s been
21 Again, you went on top of the roof, a number of 21 exiremely successful over the years and continues to be
22 you, and I wanted to highlight the fact that with the 22 this year with the food trucks that are there every week
23 Green Building Alliance, the county who was one of the 23 at South Park and at Hartwood Acres. And again, the craft
24 first signatories to that seven years ago when we first 24 beer from a local Lawrenceville brewery, craft beer place,
25 joined onto that, seven of our buildings are a part of 25 is also there this summer,
26 that, and that’s a 2030 plan in which we want to reduce 26 1 also, with the parks --- and I want to give
27 our fossil fuel usage by 50 percent over that --- that 27 Councilman Palmosina a little shout out here. I went out
28 period by 2030. Seven of our buildings participate in 28 to the forestry department that we started a litlle over a
29 that, We’ve been given a number of awards for doing that 29 year ago. He’s really been doing some terrific work, and
30 We’ve also been lending in some of the other 30 I think they’re going to put together some sort of a video
31 privately held buildings. We have maore buildings under 31 that they’1l be able to show at Ihe parks committce
32 contract, more square footage under contract than any 32 meeting in which we’re taking down diseased and dead trees
33 similar city of our size, any region of our size. So it’s 33 that are --- you know, have been infested in our county
34 something we can all be proud of, and in the aggregate, 34 And this forestry division is really & tremendous job,
35 we've already reduced by 14 percent all of the buildings 35 that --- we’ve invested in training, we’ve invesled in
36 that were in there, all seven, including this courthouse 36 equipment, we’ve invested in the personnel and they are
37 which is 17 percent below it’s original threshold 37 really --- when you see what they do and we went out, like
38 So we’re moving in the right direction and 1 38 I snid a couple of weeks ago with the county manager to
39 want to thonk the manager and director Rheridan for --- 39 observe how they take down some, you know, massive,
40 and Kathy Hrabovsky, direclor Hrabovsky for the work that 40 massive trees that are causing problems in our parks. It
41 they’re doing in trying to become more suslainable, more 41 was impressive to sec.
42 energy efficient and use less water and energy than we do, 42 So again, we're just trying lo make sure that
43 For those of you that didn’t get up on top of 43 our parks are as positive as they can be. We’re planting
44 the courthouse, we’ve talked about that and what we're 44 new trees as well, it’s not just taking down the old
45 doing ns far as the roof goes You probably see on the 45 diseased tress but we’re making sure that we plant trees

Page 11 Page 13

1 Ross Street side, the roof is orange and that’s what it 1 as well and that’s a big part of what we’ll continue to

2 was in 1888, it was orange. I think most of us grew up 2 do

3 thinking that roof was black because that’s what happened 3 We started last year again, some of the

4 during the industrial age, it turned black, but now you q municipal tours. 1know some of you have been on a number

5 see going back to the original tiles that were put on that 5 of them. We just did a couple in the last month with

6 roof. It will be orange when it's all done, so I think 6 Councilman Baker out in Coraopolis, He’s got Lhe picture

7 people will be a little bit surprised and hopefully, it’ll 7 right there and we often do that, is take a picture with

8 stay orange for a lot longer as Dr. Hacker and her team 8 the borough council members. And then Councilman Futules

9 have, you know, continued to make improvements on our --- 9 joined us in Verona a couple of wecks ago. And it really
10 on our air quality. 450,000 tiles will be replaced. They 10 Siveshsia g_ood e gopd firsthand . thc. ground ability
11 have never been replaced since 1888, 130 years ago. 1; :iqucce what. s %obmlg on ’.': lhcs']: n:umcu::hllws D J kgow we
12 That’s the original roof that is up there SR Ao LIS A I IR C 0
13 We have sogmc legislation wel’)re presenting 12 them, We've done them WMI a numth:r o?you lhrwg,hout -
14 Lonight to lake some of those older tiles that will be 15 throughout ‘:c );lears nng the last couple }l: )‘l‘earsh e’ll
15 coming down off of that roof and repurposing them with a 16 C°nl:lm;f fo,c0t Zse an w_cI:xpprccmtc ! : a;l riat yc:ju
16 company, a local company up in the northern part of 17 - SRR CE TGN TICH GRS S AU
17 Pennsylvania, Wendell August Forge, to create some tiles might bg, whether it be public safety, public works,

4 0 8 ge, CBERT 18 economic development, ct cetera, that we continue to ---
18 \hat can be used for people that have worked in this ’ ’
peop! . 19 to work on,

19 courthouse or have fond memories and want 1o have a 20 A number of you also participated, | guess a
20 remembrance of that. And we'll use --- those proceeds 21 month or so ago, in the human relation commission awards.
21 will go to our parks f‘:‘md““""' to put back into the ) 22 I think it’s a great program. We started the human
22 county parks. So you'll be laklng’a look at that and I'm 23 relation commission about 10 years ago and they --- and
23 sure it’ll go to committee and you’ll be able to go 24 they initiate award ceremonies to different high school
24 through a lot of things that are - that are there . 25 students around the county in some of the things that
25 1 mentioned, you know, the air and the Clean Air 26 they’re doing in promoling diversity and promoting
26 Act. We’re proud, and --- Dr. Hacker and her team, but 27 acceptance, et cetera
27 for the second year in a row under the standards of the 28 So [ know Councilman --- Councilwomen Prizio and
28 Clean Air Act, Allegheny County met the ozone standards 29 Kirk and Walton were there that day and I appreciate you
29 So we’re moving in the right direction. We’re going to 30 being willing to be there with --- with those kids and
30 continue as she aggressively talks about making sure that 31 show the support for some of the work that they’re doing
31 our air is as clean as it can be and continues to improve 32 out in the community Were you there, too? 1 thought you
32 [ also wanl to let you know that on the Health 33 were. 1didn’t see --- they didn’t put your name on
33 Department, we’ve been talking a lot about lead. Thal’s 34 there, okay. I thought that Councilwoman Russell was
34 been in the news for a number of months. We now have 35 there as well. .
35 investigators who will go out, and we’ve actually lowered 36 SoI'wanted to also bring up to date some of the
36 the threshold. It used to be we would go out for children 37 things that are happening at the airport. We continue to
37 who tested higher than 10 micrograms per deciliter, now it gg se¢ dgopd .- tglohod wo‘g’( that Dlrcctgr“g:::ssolls i;nd her 'lcnm
38 is over five. So if somebody tests over five, and as you arcidoingfoutiihere. Ay elannoUNC el Al B 0y e
39 know, you passed the mandatory lead testing a number of 40 going to have a San Diego flight. Frontier Airlines is
40 months ago. So we’re Irying to make sure that we’re being L going to begin Lhat in August as we continue our
41 proactive and the health department does have a program in jg comllect}ons t(:)thc Wes!fConst hichlis Sl:fh }':" Eponant
42 which they will go out, investigate to see what’s in the 42 rdnnrl.el or ES ecm:ise Oh olIJr,eqonomy ntnlhw at \;;/c .
43 home that could be causing the lead levels in some of our 45 theat ingywiifjaroundjtcehz lshmportantithatiweha vo
44 children to be higher than it needs to be it

4

(Pages 10 to 13)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




16

Page 14 Page
1 We’re also going to bring the charter flight 1 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: Your hockey ---
2 program to China that is going o start in August, and 2 hockey mask
3 that’s a very important part, again for a lot of our 3 MS, KIRK: 1don’t reatly have a question but 1
4 business community to be able to access that market. But ] Jjusl want to make one point of clarification. You said
5 in carly August, China Eastern Airlines is going to begin 5 people who work in the courthouse would probably like to
6 a flight lo Shanghai. 1t’ll be a charter flight initially 6 buy those things from August Wendell Forge. 1 think a lot
7 and hopefully 1flhmgs you know, conlifiue to progress 7 more people than that would be interested. Anyone with
8 that we wlll --- we’Il have regutar servite at some poml 8 history, anyone who comes in town, this building is an
9 in the future. Air Canada also began Montreal service in 9 icon, and I think we have a big --- I think it’s a great
10 May, so that continues the international service that 10 idea and 1 think there’s a big group out there and August
11 we’re (rying to do. 11 Wendell Forge is an amazing company, very well known in
iz And on a, 1 guess, more lighter and local note 12 the North Hills
13 the Voodoo Brewery oul of Homestead, Councilman Klein has 13 And they did (he Civic Arena, they did --- they
14 began a pop-up pub in our airpert. So we’re trying to 14 made thosc ornaments from the --- from the roof which sold
15 show more Pittsburgh operations and then ! think when the 15 everywhere. So I'm really excited about the project and I
i6 new airport is done, they want to --- they highlight a lot 16 just wanted to clarify. 1 think a lot of people ---
17 of the Piltsburgh foods, the restaurants, the craft beer, 17 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: 1 think you’re
18 some of the things that we can do. So it's an exciting 18 right., I think you're right to be more than just our
19 time and what they’re doing at the airport is really good 19 employees
20 The other thing that 1 think is exciting is we 20 MS, KIRK: Yeah, thank you, thank you, Can we
21 signed an MOU, a memorandum of understanding, with 21 write this down?
22 Carncgie Mellon Universily and Carnegie Mellon Universily 22 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: No, you're night
23 is going to start an aviation innovation lab in our 23 1’s a bigger market than we think, exactly
24 airport, literally housed in our airport, Lo use next gen 24 MS. KIRK: Yeah, 1 think so
25 technology (o make the customer enhanced --- customer 25 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Sceing no other questions,
26 experience al the airport around public security, around 26 we’ll move on. Thank you very much
27 luggage, around food, around parking, ticketing, ground 27 Mr. FITZGERALD: Al! nght. Thank you, Mr
28 transportation, all of the things that --- to try to make 28 President
29 it better 29 (Applause,)
30 We know how difficult when you --- when you fly 30 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Public comment on ---
31 and --- and the barriers that you go through, and what 31 MR. BARKER: We have one public commenl, Theresa
32 Carnegic Mellon University working with the airport 32 Chalich.
33 authorily is going to work on making that better and 33 MS. CHALICH: Good evening, Thank you for
34 making it quicker and casier for all of us to usc 34 letting me speak on behalf of, it’s under New Business and
35 We also gol good news, a couple of weeks ago 35 it’s number 1065 --- 10 --- 10675-18 and it has to with
36 when PennDOT threw some innovalive, you know, contracting 36 national single healthcare. My name is Theresa Chalich
37 and some of the things that they’re doing around 37 and 1 live in Squirrel Hill and 1 have been, for decades a
38 engineering, freed up $182 million to do more enhanced 38 supporter of making sure that healthcare is affordable,
39 paving and puddles. Again, [ discussed the difficult 39 accessible, quality of care and making sure that we all
40 winter and we’re still seeing some of it on our roads but 10 have it.
41 we actually had Governor Wolf and the PennDOT secretary 41 And my history with --- my history with this as
42 were here over on West Carson Street, a PennDOT road 42 a registered nurse, went back to and | --- [ know Bob
13 enhancing more money to put into repairing some of the 43 Macey remembers, 1wenl back to the carly 1980s when we
44 roads that we had. So that’s going to be good news for 44 lost our steel industry, and 1 was called in to help with
45 all of us here in Allegheny County as --- as PennDOT 45 the unemployed stecl workers because for the first time
Page 15 Page
1 continues to --- to improve and fix up the roads, again 1 they didn’t have any health insurance coverage, and this
2 after the tough winter that we had 2 was kind of a shock to all of us when we realized that
3 We also got good news, last week, a couple weceks &) healthcare coverage insurance was connected with a job.
4 ago with ——- the Port Authority was granted a $3.6 million 4 And so obviously things have to change
5 granl, a very compelitive grant and they were awarded that 5 And so in the course of my working with people
6 to buy 14 new buses, And as we move forward with the BRT, 6 and this also included my family members. And so in the
7 we've been testing out the clectric buses which will 7 course of doing this 1 became an advocate and I ran around
8 really improve our environment through that Forbes and 8 Lemoyne Valley and (ried to find healthcare for people, a
9 Fifth corridor as well as the speed and reliability and 9 dentist here, a chiropractor here. 1 founded a emergency
10 all of the other benefits that we’re going to sce for our 10 prescription Council and 1 actually created a free
11 --- for our community 11 healthcare clinic on 8th Avenue in Homestead and --- which
12 And lastly, we got again good news on energy and 12 was a part of the Rainbow Kitchen Community Center  And 1
13 clean jobs, While Pennsylvania ranks 11th in the nation 13 even ran for public office in 1990 for the general
14 in clean jobs, I'm proud to say that Allegheny County 14 assembly as a nurse --- as a nurse.
15 ranks number one in the state in clean jobs. So we have 15 And so here we are 2018 and in this counlry we
16 11 --- almost 11,000 --- almost 12,000 clean jobs, and 16 still have 28 million people who are uninsured and this is
17 number two is Phlladclphin Counly, Philadelphia with 9,200 17 despite having the Affordable Care Act. And so this is
18 jobs. So it’s an 1imporlant aspect of our economy I know 18 why I am in support of a national single-payer healthcare
19 people often focus, obviously on shale and some of the 19 program. I am with healthcare for all PA, and so right
20 other things going on, but [ think we're doing everything 20 now | currently am promoting the slate program of
21 in the energy sector to deal with the needs oflhe market 21 single-payer  And so I guess for a lot of us who arc ---
22 place and that’s a lot of jobs that we’re --- we’re 22 a lot of us who are working on single payer, we wanl to
23 providing 23 gel it passed cither statewide or federal-wide,
24 So that’s just a sketch of what I had over the 24 And | really wish | had more time because [
25 last couple of months and certainly any questions, Ill be 25 really wanted to tell you about all of the benefits of the
26 glad (o (ake Mr President of you or your members 26 program, and just onc more thing before I'm cut off. [
21 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: I'm looking for --- does 27 know that when we talk about single-payer people talk
28 anyone have a question? Okay Representative Futules? 28 about Canada and they always --- that there are lines
29 MR FUTULES: Yeah, I just have one. You 29 Well, 1 think that we here in Pittsburgh need to be very
30 mentioned the donation of the sporting good stuff, 1 30 somber because June 29th and 30th, we are going to see
31 didn't hear where? Where do they turn that stuffin, do 31 lines of people outside of Pitt’s PPG Paint Arena wailing
32 you? 32 to get denlal care and for me that is just absolulely
33 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: Do we know the 33 heartbreaking
34 details, Mr. Churna? 34 It’s not like people are in line getting a
35 MR. FUTULES: Where do people bring the goods? 35 Penguins ticket, this is pecople who do not have access to
36 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: Oh, to the --- to 36 dental care, are nol going to sec a dentist again probably
37 the courthouse. They can bring them to our office. 37 until this program comes around, 1’m very supportive of
38 MR. FUTULES: Okay. 38 this program and [ will volunteer as a nurse but ! just
39 CHIEF EXECUTIVE FITZGERALD: But I didn’t know 39 wanted --- just want people to know that if we had a ---a
40 if there were other --- we’ll have to find out more 40 single streamlined system like we have with Medicare for
11 details of where maybe there’s other places they can do it 41 all then that would make sure that people did have access
42 but we accept them in our --- in our office. You got an 42 to healthcare, So thank you very much and thank you so
13 old baseball glove you're going to bring in 43 much for sponsoring it
44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Representative Kirk? 44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Thank you
15 MR FUTULES: Plenty 45 (Applause,)

17

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
-536-8909

(814)

5 (Pages 14 to 17)

Inc.




Page 18 Pagc 20
1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Approval --- approval of 1 Community and Economic Development, the guaranty,
2 minules? 2 authorizing delivery of the guaranty to the trustee under
3 MR. BARKER: We have none 3 a trust indenlure; specifying the amount of the guaranty
[ PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We have none, Okay 4 obligations of the Counly pursuant (o the guaranty;
&) 106 --- what is it, 10671-18 S guaranteeing replenishment of the debt service reserve
6 MR. BARKER: Approving the appoiniment of 6 fund in an aggregate amount nol to exceed $2.6 million and
7 Richard C. Snipe lo serve as a member of the Board of 7 making certain covenants with respect thereto; authorizing
8 Property Assessment Appeals and Review for a term to 8 the execution and delivery of a reimbursement agrecment
9 expire on July Ist, 202! Sponsored by Council Member 9 and related documents and providing proper officers of the
10 Walton 10 Counly to take all other required, necessary or desirable
11 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Ycah, we’ll refer that lo 11 related action in connection with the said project
12 the Appointment Review Commiltee 12 Sponsored by the Chief Executive
13 MS. MEANS. Mr President? 13 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Representative Walton?
14 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Yecah? 14 MR WALTON: Thank you, Mr. President. On June
15 MS. MEANS: I’d like to make a point of personal 15 5th, the Economic Development Commitiee or --- well, on
16 privilege o add a motion o the agenda concerning an 16 Junc 14th, the Economic Development Committee held a
17 appointment to the Friends of South Park 17 hearing on this issue. Afer thorough discussion, it
18 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. Go ahead 18 gives the --- this operation an opportunity to go back and
19 MR. BAKER: Second 19 refinance a significant number of bonds at a lower --- at
20 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Second. 20 a lower rate and reduces their obligation, And after new
21 MS. MEANS: To add it to the agenda we have lo 21 consideration, the full committee voted affirmaltively to
22 take a vole, Mr. President? 22 refer this to Council for --- with a recommendation for
23 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Oh yeah, you got to --- 23 approval and I so move
24 MS. MEANS: And then afterwards 1 can explain 24 MR. MACEY: Second.
25 who the individual 1s? Is that the proper way lo go about 25, PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Secing none,
26 it or do you want me, too? 26 take the roll
27 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: You could do it under 27 MR, BARKER: Mr. Baker?
28 comment, you know, like before we vole, the final vole 28 MR. BAKER: Yes
29 here 29 MR. BARKER: Mr. Catena?
30 MS. MEANS: Okay 30 MR. CATENA Yes.
31 Well, I would like to recommend that Thomas 31 MR. BARKER Mr DeMarco?
32 Kirsch be appointed to the Friends of South Park. He'sa 32 MR, DEMARCO: Yes
33 very knowledgeable hardworking businessman who recently 33 MR, BARKER: Mr DeMarco voles in
34 retired and he’s just a very kind and caring person and | 34 the affirmative, Mr. Futules?
35 think he’s going to be a great asset to the friends of 35 MR, FUTULES: Yes
36 South Park. And therefore, 1 wanl to move forth his 36 MR BARKER: Ms. Kirk?
37 appommiment and ask a motion to be added to the agenda 37 MS. KIRK: Yes,
38 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. 38 MR. BARKER: Mr. Klein?
39 Is there any other comments? Seeing none, we’ll 39 MR. KLEIN: Yes
40 take a vole. All those in favor signify by saying aye 40 MR. BARKER: Mr. Macey?
41 {Chorus of ayes.) 41 MR, MACEY: Yes
42 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have it 42 MR. BARKER: Mr Martoni?
43 MS. MEANS: Now that --- that was just a vole o 43 DR. MARTONI: Yes
44 add it to the agenda, Mr President. Don’t we have 1o 44 MR BARKER: Ms. Means?
15 lake another vote to approve it? 45 MS, MEANS: Yes.
Page 19 Page 21
1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay Yeah, if you had just 1 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmiere?
2 --- 1f you would have just said just add it to the agenda? 2 MR, PALMIERE: Yes
3 MS. MEANS: Yecah, that was to be added to the 3 MR. BARKER: Mr Palmosina?
1 agenda then 4 MR. PALMOSINA: Yes.
5 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. 9, MR BARKER: Ms. Prizio?
6 MS, MEANS: And this is, | would like to 6 MS, PRIZIO: Yes
7 recommend that Thomas Kirsch be appointed to the Friends 7 MR. BARKER: Ms_ Ranalli-Russell?
8 of South Park, 8 MS. RANALLI-RUSSELL: Yes
9 MR MACEY: Sccond 9 MR, BARKER: Mr Walton?
10 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay Under remarks? 10 MR. WALTON Yes
11 MS. MEANS: You know, Tom Kirsch is a really 11 MR. BARKER. President Defazio?
12 hard-working retired businessman and he’s going to be a 12 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO:  Yes.
13 great asscl to the Friends of South Park  Thank you for 13 MR BARKER: Ayes 14, nos zero. The bill
14 recognizing me and allowing this to be added to the motion 14 passes.
15 --- to the meeting 15 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: 10672-18
16 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. Well, we got to take 16 MR. BARKER: An Ordinance of the Counly of
17 the vote first? 17 Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, authorizing the
18 MS. MEANS  Yep. Thank you 18 continued use of the house on Chipmunk Drive in the
19 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: All those in favor signify 19 County’s Harrison Hills Park as an Environmental Learning
20 by saying aye 20 Center by the Friends of Harrison Hills Park. Sponsored
21 (Chorus of ayes ) 21 by the Chief Executive,
22 PRESIDNET DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have it 22 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Yeah, we'll refer that to
23 Okay Moving onto 1066 --- was that 10662-18 23 the Committee on Parks. 10673-18
24 MR. BARKER. Authorizing the incurring of lease 24 MR. BARKER: An Ordinance of the County of
25 rental debt not lo exceed an aggregate amount of $2.6 25 Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania authorizing the
26 million by entering into a debt service reserve fund 26 use of grounds near the historic mansion in the County’s
27 replenishment guaranty agreement 27 Hartwood Acres Park for refurbishment and construction of
28 Ordinance of the County of Allegheny, 28 sculpture garden, in collaboration with the Allegheny
29 Pennsylvania determining to incur debl in an aggregale 29 County Parks Foundation. Sponsored by the Chief
30 amount not to exceed $2 6 million in connection with a 30 Executive
31 projecl to be undertaken by the Allegheny Counly 31 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We'll refer that to the
32 Industrial Development Authority on behalf of Residential 32 Committee on Parks. 10674-18.
33 Resources, Incorporated, Residential Resources Southwest, 33 MR. BARKER: A Resolution of the County of
34 Incorporated and Residential Resources Development 34 Allegheny amending the Grants and Special Accounts Budget
35 Corporation; determining that such debt shall be incurred 35 for 2018 submission number 06-18. Sponsored by the Chief
36 as lcase rental debt to be evidenced by a debt service 36 Executive
37 reserve fund guaranty agreement by the County relating to 37 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We’ll refer that to the
38 the authorities lease revenue bonds, series of 2018, Lo be 36 Committee on Budget and Finance. 1 ---
39 authorized and to be 1ssued by said authority; briefly 39 MS. MEANS: Mr President, you skipped over the
40 describing the project, authorizing and directing the 40 liaison report, sir?
41 preparation, certification and filing of the debt 41 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: 1 did?
42 slatement, the borrowing base cerlificate to be appended 42 MS, MEANS: Ycah, Maybe no one has a comment
43 to the debt statement and other appropriate documents as 43 but ---
44 required by local government unil debt acl; issuing upon 44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: No, you know what? It’s not
45 receipt of approval by the Pennsylvania Depariment of 45 on my agenda, 1t’s a mix-up

6

(Pages 18 to 21)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 22

Page 24

1 MS. MEANS. You know, it’s little at the top of 1 national single-payer healthcare system, Sponsored by
2 the page, so it was easy lo pass 2 Council Members Prizio, DeFazio, Futules, Catena, Klein,
3 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: All right. Well, do you 3 Macey, Martoni, Palmicre, Palmosina, Ranalli-Russell and
1 have a liaison report? 4 Walton.
5) MS. MEANS, Yes. 1just want to congratulate ) PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Representative Prizio, do
6 the --- the Borough of Bridgeville on a wonderful 6 you have anything to say?
7 communily day they held this Saturday, past Saturday and 7 MS. PRIZIO: I think Paul is willing to say
8 that’s all I have to report. Thank you very much 8 something
9 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Representative Baker? 9 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay
10 MR, BAKER: Thanks, Mr_President, just a couple 10 MS. PRIZ10: Or I'd be happy to
11 quick updates. Councilwoman Prizio, Councilwoman Kirk and 11 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Oh, you don’t have to. Do
2 [ did a Tour of Hearth, it’s actually in Councilwoman 12 you wanl him?
13 Prizio’s district specifically, but it --- all three of us 13 MR. KLEIN You launch
14 certainly cover the North Hills and it was about a, what, 14 MS. PRIZIO: Okay.
15 an hour and a half, two hour tour and we got to learn a 15 MR. FUTULES: Turn on your microphone
16 lot more about Hearth 16 MS. PRIZIO: (Adjusts microphone.)
17 1 think they’ve already reached out to 17 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Go ahead.
18 Councilwoman Prizio about sponsoring a Proclamation, just 18 MS. PRIZIO: I thank my esteemed colleagues for
19 all three of us getting more aclive there with Hearth 19 the co-sponsorship of this important motion. Our
20 which is an organization that helps woman that --- that 20 healthcare system is in crisis and in my humble opinion, a
21 are homeless, that have been battered and provides them 21 publicly funded, privately delivered single-payer sysiem
22 guidance and support and skills and resources. It was 22 also known as Improve Medicare for All is the only fair
23 really an inspired night to take a tour together 23 and equitable solution
24 Cabinet in your Community, it was a bipartisan 24 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Thank you, Representative
25 cvent. They had sccretaries that were secretaries in 25 Klein?
26 within our state, there were Democrals and Republicans. 1 26 MR. KLEIN: Thank you. I, along with
27 know Sue --- Councilwoman Means and I spent a little time 27 Councilwoman Prizio and other members of Council, join in
28 talking to Secretary Welzel and so did Councilman DeMarco 28 supporting this motion urging our represenlatives in
29 Councilman Klein was there as well and our Chief of Staff 29 Harrisburg and/or Washington to begin in earnest the
30 who is nol here al the moment but Ken Varhola was there as 30 process of fully vetting a healthcare option that will
31 well, Good --- good learning opportunity certainly to 31 reflect our commitment to a sociely in which people need
32 find out what’s going on at the state level and figure out 32 not despair when their health fails them in ways large and
33 ways that we can collaborate and work together in a 33 small at any point in their lives.
34 nonpartisan, bipartisan, all person way 34 Despite the fact that we, as a municipal
35 The State of the Airport event that the County 35 legislative body, cannot legislatively make this happen
36 Executive mentioned, | think it was in all of our 36 this motion today is assuredly something more than an
37 mailboxes but I just wanled to encourage everyone to go 37 academic exercise. [t’s long been said that states are
38 June 26th at six o’clock. It’s at the Andy Warhol Museum, 38 the laboratories of democracy, a place for
39 1 represent the airport. [ know Councilman Catena has 39 expenimenlation, social and economic, without imposing its
40 some of the airport as well but we’d love to have you 40 vision on the nation as a whole. In order to fulfill that
11 there as well that’s the Air Canada --- or the yeah, the 41 role responsibly, the states must be mindful of the
42 Air Canada announcement of flights going to Montreal so 42 sentiments and aspirations of the municipalities and those
13 that should be good, And I'm leaving towards the end of 43 would be the counties, cities, boroughs and townships that
44 the meeting tonight, but for a good reason I’m speaking 14 make up that stale.
Page 23 Page 25
1 to all the Rotary Youth Leadership Awards students out at 1 Today, we members of the Allegheny County
2 La Roche right after this 2 Council are fulfilling our responsibitity to our
3 So 1 just --- you know, I always share with them 3 constituents, (o the people we represent and urging that
4 about local government and hopefully make them aspired to 1 the state and federal government listen to the rising
&) be up here on the dais someday with all of us. And I will 5 voices of our citizens urging us to advance the cause for
6 point out that Momca Snyder won the Human Relations 6 universal healthcare in this county  As Americans, we are
7 Commussion Award that the County Executive mentioned last 7 guaranteed the fundamental rights of life, liberty and the
8 year, and now she 1s working with Council so that’s pretty 8 pursuil of happiness, none of which are, practicaily
9 neat as well 9 speaking, realizable without the security of knowing that
10 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay 10 our health that’s so fundamental to a good quality of life
11 MR BAKER  And that’s it. I could go all day 11 1s assured, is safeguarded regardless of our economic
12 but that’s good 12 slatus
13 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay 13 If we value life, if we are committed to what
14 MR BAKER  Sorry, a lot of things 14 we’ve come (o refer Lo as the cullure of life Ifall
15 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Any --- any other comments? 15 life does maltter, then as a society we must commt
16 MR, WALTON One brief one, Mr. Chairman 16 ourselves to making the necessary sacrifices to ensure
17 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Go ahead, Representalive 17 that Americans are entitled to healthcare
18 Dewitl Walton 18 To be sure, there will be cosls, costs lo
19 MR, WALTON Mr President, today is June 19th 19 provide healthcare, but also costs for not providing
20 Most of us won’t be aware of Ihe significant --- 20 healthcare. For my part, [ would rather pay the cost of
21 significance of this date, but --- 21 providing healthcare than for not doing so. So |
22 MR. PALMIERE: Juneteenth. 22 centhusiastically join Councilwoman Prizio and my other
23 MR, WALTON: Junetecenth, absolutely. June 19th, 23 colleagues here this evening in support of this motion
24 1865, General Granger marched into Galveston, Texas and 24 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Do you want to make a motion
25 declared an end to slavery in Texas, and that effectively 25 an this?
26 estabhished the end of slavery 1n the United States 26 MS, PRIZIO: 1 wanl to make a motion to accept
27 Slavery, for all intents and purposes, was ended with the 217 the --- the motion that’s on the table
28 Emancipation Proclamation January 1, 1863 28 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Yeah, okay
29 But it just goes Lo point out those disparities 29 MR. PALMOSINA: 1sccond.
30 that oceurred and those differences that really separated 30 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Sue Means,
31 America. And so we as African-Americans truly celebrate 31 Representative Means?
32 and take note of that date. And in this community there's 32 MS. MEANS: Thank you so much for recognizing
33 going to be a Juncteenth celebration this weckend, It’s 33 me, Mr Prestdent. As my colleagues are very aware that 1
34 going to be in Poini State Park. There’s going to be a 34 have a nursing background but I do want to share that I've
35 march from the hill down to downtown 35 sat next to patients and loved ones as they breathe their
36 And so we encourage folks to participate in that 36 last breath of life and pass from this life into the next.
37 effort and learn more aboul American history There's a 37 And | --- | really don’t think --- 1 think you need to ---
38 whole bunch that we just don’t know. Thank you, 38 my colleagues need to contemplate very seriously that we
39 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Thank you Sceing --- 39 do not want the government or bureaucracy to politicize
10 seeing no more, we’ll move onto 10675-18. 40 the health --- what healthcare is provided
41 MR, BARKER: A Motion of the Council of 41 1 mean, we don’t want to see government made
42 Allegheny County supporting any and all lawmakers at the 42 sensitive, cthical decisions about your loved ones as far
43 various levels of government throughout the country to 43 as when life --- I mean, think about it when does life
44 take swift and expedicnt action to support legislation of 44 begin? Who gets the cancer treatment, who doesn’t get the
45 other efforts that will lead Lo the establishment of a 15 cancer treatmenlt? Are we going to keep granny on life

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

7 (Pages 22 to 25)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 26

Page 28

1 support or not keep granny on life suppor? Can you sec 1 works within the hospital nght now. You'd be surprised
2 it, like vote for me and I’ll make sure that this 2 at all the local hospitals, the mam ones, how many
3 procedure is covered or that procedure is covered, We &) international patients coming here at their own expense
4 have no idea what it’s going to cost but I can guarantce 4 from single-payer countries
5 when it’s [ree and people don’t have a co-pay, more people S They’re paying --- they’re fortunate enough lo
6 are going to use il 6 have enough money they don’t have to wait, they don’t have
7 And so maybe it looks like L --- theoretically 7 to deal with those standards. They pay and they come and
8 that it would be cheaper but [ think it’ll cost the tax 8 pay cash to our hospital to come. We have so many every
9 payers more and --- and by viewing what’s happened in 9 day we have to list so we’d make sure we can provide them
10 other countries let’s take a minute and 1 would like 10 with fanguage support or whatever and we always have a
11 somcone from the staff to pass out this article about 11 large list of patients, international patients at our
12 little Alfie Evans in Great Britain. Think about him. 12 hospital
13 He’s a 23-month old toddler  He was very sick 13 So my question lo the rest of you, why are they
14 and Ihey --- and the healthcare system didn’t even come up 14 coming here and expending their own funds when they could
15 with a diagnosis for him. He’s dying and they don’t know 15 get it free? |had a lady just tell me the other day, she
16 why, and he’s not allowed to be moved to another hospital 16 was a dual-citizen of England and of Saudi Arabia. She
17 or another country. Italy even gave him citizenship but 17 could have had it free. She chose to come here and pay
18 again, the supreme court of the United Kingdom said the 18 cash lo get our healthcare that you want to throw away
19 hospital must be free to do what's been determined to be 19 So think hard because it’s not always the same
20 in Alfie’s best interest. That is the law of the country, 20 and if you look at the VA that tells us a lot, and 'm
21 excuse me, Parents should decide and loved ones should 21 very concerned that this could be a problem. SoT--1
22 decide what is best for the country 22 will be voting no on this at this time
23 So you know the hospital removed litile Alfie 23 MR WALTON: On the motion, Mr. President
24 from life support and they thought he would dic but he 24 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Let's still take a vote.
25 didn't die quickly The point I’'m trying to make is, the 25 All those in favor signify by saying aye
26 little sordid Alfic Evans saga holds larger lessons for us 26 MS, KIRK: Wait, wait
27 all. You all have a copy of the article and I want the 21 MR. BARKER: I believe Mr. DeMarco would like to
28 article also entered into the record, is there one to 28 make a comment as well. Okay. Mr. DeMarco, you’re on,
29 enter into the record? I’d like it also to be entered 29 MR DEMARCO: Mr President, I apologize for not
30 into the record because this article states so clearly why 30 being there in person but work has called me away and I'm
31 this --- why we don’t want this. 31 out of town but [ would like to make a comment on it One
32 We, the people want to control our healthcare 32 of the reasons why we have been able to work effectively
33 This again, if you give government officials control over 33 as a Council since 1 have been on here for the last two
34 your healthcare you give them control over your life. If 34 and a halfyears 1s we have tried to stay away from
35 you reduce medical judgements to political and 35 ideologically arguments over which we have no control or
36 burcaucratic decisions, you can expect an arrogant, cruel, 36 oversight or prevue
37 ofien heartless and incompetent decisions, 37 1t seems that recently, the lefl has found a new
38 Finally, if you assume that the laws of the 38 affinity for single-payer healthcare and this thing has
39 state are superior Lo the laws of God and then for all 39 garnered broad supporl from the left. But yet, this is
40 praclical purposes your God becomes the state. There’s no 40 despite decades of documented failures in other countries
41 higher law over the power of the state, natural law, as 41 to provide timely, quality medical care and to face the
42 Locke and Jefferson would describe it then logically state 42 similar problems in our own single-payer veterans affair
43 power is absolute. So if you move forward with this, 43 systems. Now clearly this moment just cries oul for truth
44 welcome to tyranny. Thank you for recognizing me 44 about single-payer healthcare and conclusions from
45 MR. KLEIN: Wow, sounds like North Korea 45 historical evidence and data
Page 27 Page 29
1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Representative Kirk? 1 I mean, single-payer healthcare in all of these
2 MS. KIRK: Hi, I wanled to bring up a couple 2 other countries has proven to be consistently played by
3 issues that | have a problem with the single-payer plan, 3 these characleristics. Massive waiting lists and
4 Onc, is a mother of an active duty military, I'd like to 4 dangerous delays for medical appointments, and my
5 look at the VA and say, how do we think the government is ) colleague Councilwoman Kirk talked about some of that
6 treating our vets who as Councilman Klein mentioned, give 6 It's the life-threatening delays for treatment, even for
7 us the life, liberty and pursuil of happiness option. And 7 palients requiring urgent cancer trealment or critical
8 as you've heard in the last few years how terrible it’s 8 brain surgery, delayed availability of life-saving drugs
9 been with the waits. People waiting two years 1o get a 9 Americans enjoy the world’s quickest access to
10 physical or seck for medical altention and die while 10 the newest prescription drugs. Worst availability to
11 wailing 11 screening lests, significantly worse outcomes form serious
12 Luckily, now they’re able to --- with recent 12 diseases. 1 mean, all of these things that I'm talking
13 laws, they’re able to go to a private practitioner so they 13 about here were provided to me 1n the article that | sent
14 don’t suffer terrible consequences. And second, | 14 around to members of Council when this was being debated
15 recently started seeing a physician who had an accident 15 and e-mauls were being passed along,
16 and I said --- [ asked her where she was from and she’s 16 Now, one of the concerns that [ have, is that
17 from the Netherlands. So 1 had just hung up from 17 how you look at the VA system [ mean, we have members of
18 Councilwoman Prizio and so we --- | continued the 18 Council who are supposed to be responsible that are
19 discussion with her and asked her about the healtheare 19 supporting something and they have no idea what 1t’s going
20 there, 20 to cost. The current VA system costs $180 billion a year
21 And she said, well, it's --- it’s interesting 21 It serves approximately seven million veterans. Well,
22 it’s different. She said --- 1 said, well what’s the 22 seven million into 320 million American’s, that goes 45
23 cost? She said, usually anything you have 1s only about 23 times
24 $100. You know, you’re not going to go as expensive as 24 So 45 times $180 billion is going to be over
25 here. She said, however, you know that MRI | wanted or [ 25 $8 .2 trillion that’s more than twice the entire federal
26 was having done. She said, well, you wanted it done in a 26 budget. Now, I heard people say, well, I’'m willing to pay
27 week or two, I would imagine. She goes, in the 27 some more. Well, you may be, I’'m nol L like the free
28 Netherlands, you’il be very happy to hear you have it in 28 market health system. 1 just watched what's happened with
29 two months. And if you need surgery, here in the United 29 the Affordable Care Act and what's taken place under
30 Staies you get to pick. Do you want it tomorrow, do you 30 Obamacare. My gosh, they spent a billion dollars and they
31 want it next week, two weeks maybe if you --- to arrange 31 couldn’t get a website to run right, and now we want to
32 it in your schedule. 32 turn the entire healthcare system over o the government?
33 In the Netherlands, you’ll be thanking your 33 Absolutely not. And | find it curious today afler a
34 physician if you have your little knee surgery in six 34 Tribune review article came oul the other day, talking
35 months. And I asked her, I said, well, it scems like 35 about how little time County Council spends on county
36 people aren’t upset by this, They're nol concerned 36 business.
37 We're not hearing the negatives of all these single-payer 37 We’ve probably spent as much time debating this
38 plans. And she said, because they’ve never known any 38 today, something that we have nothing to do with, no
39 difTerent. 39 oversight or oversee of that we have in processing the
40 We here want now. When we're hurting, we hurt 40 county-related business other than proclamations and the
41 our knee, we don’t want to wait until we get more 11 Chief Excculive’s address. So 1 am allirmed no on this
42 arthritic condilions in that knee. We want to get it 42 and 1 can’t beheve that we’re wasling our lime on things
43 repaired now  We have problems and we’re concerned that 43 like this. Thank you, Mr President
44 we have a malignancy growing, we want to get treated now, 44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- Any other comments? Sceing
45 And to prove that point, also as a nurse who actively 45 none, there's a motion to approve. Let’s take the roll

8

(Pages 26 to 29)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 30
1 MR. BARKER: On Ms. Prizio’s motion to approve.
2 MR. BARKER: Mr. Baker?
3 (No response.)
4 MR. BARKER: Mr Catena?
3 MR. CATENA: Yes
6 MS, KIRK: Wait, Jared,
7 MR. BARKER: I apologize, did Mr Baker have an
8 answer? Mr Baker’s a no?
9 MR. BARKER: Mr Catena?
10 MR CATENA: Yes,
11 MR. BARKER: Mr. DeMarco?
12 MR. DEMARCO: No.
13 MR, BARKER: Mr Demarco votes no |
14 MR. BARKER: Mr. Futules? |
15 MR. FUTULES: Yes.
16 MR. BARKER: Ms. Kirk? '
17 MS. KIRK: No.
18 MR. BARKER: Mr Klein?
19 MR. KLEIN: Yes
20 MR BARKER: Mr Macey?
21 MR, MACEY: Yes
22 MR, BARKER: Ms, Means?
23 MS. MEANS: No.
24 MR BARKER: Mr, Palmiere?
25 MR PALMIERE: Yes.
26 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmosina?
27 MR. PALMOSINA: Yes.
28 MR. BARKER: Ms, Prizio?
29 MS. PRIZIO: Yes,
30 MR. BARKER: Ms, Ranalli-Russell?
31 MS. RANALLI-RUSSELL: Yes
32 MR. BARKER: Mr Walton?
33 MR. WALTON: Yes
34 MR. BARKER: President Defazio?
35 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO:  Yes
36 MR, BARKER: Ayes 10, nos 4. With onc member
37 absent, the bill passes,
38 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay 10676-18
39 MR. BARKER: Communication summarizing approved
40 executive actions from May Ist through May 31st, 2018
41 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Would someone make a motion?
42 MR MACEY: Receive and file
43 MR, CATENA: Second
44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Secing none,
45 all those in favor signify by saying aye.
Page 31
1 (Chorus of ayes.)
2 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have it
3 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO® Public comment on general
q items?
&) MR, BARKER: We have none
6 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: We have none. Somecone want
7 to make a motion?
8 MR. MACEY: Make a motion to adjourn
9 MS. RANALLI-RUSSELL: Second
10 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: All those in favor signify |
11 by saying aye.
12 (Chorus of ayes.)
13 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed?
14 The ayes have it. Mecting adjourned
15
16 MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6:10 P.M '
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26 |
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
55
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

QO ~J oy W

T I R e T e W = o S Sy
NP OW®O-Jo U d WK - O W

Page 32

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify, as the stenographic
reporter, that the foregoing proceedings were
taken stenographically by me, and thereafter
reduced to typewriting by me or under my
direction; and that this transcript is a true and
accurate record to the best of my ability.
Dated the 28th day of July, 2018

Jeremy Hatris,
Court Reporter

9{”/’0”!1( Tl

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

9 (Pages 30 to 32)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




——




Page 1

A
ability
13:10 32:9
abled:26
7:33,38
11:23
12:17,31
14:4 27:12
27:13
28:32
absent 30:37
absolute
26:43
absolutely
17:32
28W23
29:33
academic
24:37
accept 15:42
25:26
acceptance
13:27
access 7:40
14:4 17:35
17:41 29:9
accessed
7:34
accessible
16:39
accident
27:15
accompli...
3:21
Accounts
21:34
accurate
32:9
achieve 4:23
achievement
8:16
achievem. ..
9:4
Acres 12:23
21:27
actll:26,28
17:17
19:44
29:29
actionb5:2

20:11
23:44
actions
30:40
active 22:19
27:4
actively
27:45
addo6:29
7:17 18:16
18:21,44
19:2
added 7:10
18:37 19:3
19:14
address 9:16
29:41
adjourn 31:8
adjourned
31:14
Adjusts
24:106
adopt 7:17
advance 25:5
Adventure
8:22,30
advocate
6:40 17:7
affair28:42
affinity
28:38
affirmative
20:34
affirmat...
20:21
affirmed
29:41
affixed5:06
7:20,21
affordable
9:9 16:38
17:17
29:29
African-...
23:31
afterschool
3:32
agell:4
agenda 18:16
18:21, 37

18:44 19:2
19:4 21:45
aggregate
10:34
19:25,29
20:6
aggressi. ..
11:30
ago 9:23
10:24
11:11,40
12:20,29
12:38 13:9
13:21,23
14:35 15:4
agreement
19:27,37
20:8
ahead 4:11
18:18
23:17
24:17
airl11:10,25
11:25,28
11:31 14:9
22:41,42
Airlines
13:40 14:5
airport
13 B
14:14,16
14:19,24
14:24,26
14:32
22:35,39
22:40
Alfie?26:12
26:23,26
Alfie’s
26:20
Allegheny
1:1,24,39
4:44 5:6
5:15 6:16
7:12,16,20
8:18,27
10:17
11:28
14:45
15:14

19:28, 31
21:17,25
21:28, 34
23:42 25:1
Allegiance
2:2,6
Alliance
10:23
allow7:10
allowed
26:16
allowing
6:16 19:14
amazing
16:11
amending
21:34
America
23:31
America’s
9:9
American
23:37
American’s
29:22
Americans
25:6,17
29:9
amount 19:25
19:30 20:3
20:06
and/or 24:29
Android 7:37
Andy 22:38
Anital:12
anniversary
3:10 5:1
announce
12:1
announced
13:39
announce. ..
22:42
annual 3:25
answer 30:8
apologize
28:29 30:7
app 6:6,6
7:10,11, 30
7:31,38,39

Appeals 18:8
appended
19:42
Applause 5:8
5:32 7:23
7:42 8:33
8:39,44
9:18 16:29
17:45
applicat...
4:38
appointed
18:32 19:7
appointment
18:6,12,17
18:37
appointm. ..
29:4
appreciate
6:14,15
13:15,29
appropriate
9:29 19:43
appropri. ..
9:30
approval
18:1,1
19:45
20:23
approve
18:45
29:45 30:1
approved
30:39
Approving
18:6
approxim. ..
29:21
apps 7:31
Arabia?28:16
Area8:7,22
aren’' t5:24
27:36
Arena l16:13
17:31
arguments
28:35
arrange
27:31
arrogant

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 2

26:36
arthritic
27:42
articled:7
26:11,27
26:28,30
29:13, 34
asked 9:44
27:16,19
27:35
aspect15:18
aspirations
24:42
aspired23:4
assembly
17:14
Assessment
18:8
asset 18:35
19:13
Assistant
1:41
associated
5:24
assume 26: 38
assured
25:11
assuredly
24:36
ATTENDANCE
1:37
attention
27:10
August11:17
12:12
13:41 14:2
14:5 16:6
16:10
authorities
19:38
authority
14:33 15:4
19:32,39
authorized
19:39
authorizing
19:24,40
20:2,7
21:17,25
availabi...

29:8,10
Avenue 1:33
17:11
aviation
14:23
award 13:24
23:7
awarded 15:5
awards 10:29
13:21 23:1
aware 23:20
25:33
awareness
3:1 4:24
5:43 7:15
7:27
aye 18:40
19:20
28:25
30:45
31:11
ayes 18:41
18:42
19:21,22
21:13
30:36 31:1
31:2,12,14

B

back11:5,21
16:42,43
20:18
background
25:34
Baker1:10
2:9,10
13:6 18:19
20:27,28
22:9,10
23:11,14
30:2,7
Baker’s30:8
Baldwin 3:41
3:42 5:26
Barker 1:38
2:9,11,13
2:16,18,20
2:22,24,27
2:29,31,33
2:35,37,39

2:41,44
3:9 5:39
5:41 8:1
9:3 1l6:31
18:3,6
19:24
20:27,29
20:31, 33
20:36, 38
20:40,42
20:44 21:1
21:3,5,7,9
21:11,13
21:16,24
21:33
23:41
28:27 30:1
30:2,4,7,9
30:11,13
30:14,16
30:18,20
30:22,24
30:26,28
30:30,32
30:34,36
30:39 31:5
barriers
14:31
base19:42
baseball
12:10,14
15:43
basic4:23
basketball
12:15
battered
22:21
beautifi...
9:25
beer12:24
12:24
14:17
beganl2:2,8
12:20 14:9
14:14
begunl10:1
behalf 8:30
16:34
19:32
believe

13:12
28:27
29:42
benefits
15:10
17:25
best26:20
26:22 32:9
Bethel 3:37
4:19 5:25
better6:17
14:29, 33
bigl3:1
16:9,10
bigger 16:23
biggest12:9
bill21:13
30:37
billion
29:20,24
29:30
bipartisan
22:24,34
bit4:10 8:4
9:31, 37
11:7
black11:3,4
Board18:7
Bob6:21
16:42
body 24:35
bonds 192: 38
20:19
book 8:41
books 8:12
8:26,35, 37
borough 9:8
13:8 22:6
boroughs
24:43
borrowing
19:42
brain29:8
breakfast
12:3
breaking8:7
breath 25:36
breathe
25:35
brewery

12:24
14:13
Bridgeville
22:6
brief23:16
briefly
19:39
bringl13:36
14:1 15:35
15:37,43
27:2
Britain
26:12
British 6:22
broad 28:39
broke 8:24
broken8:13
Brotchie
6:21,25
Brown 9:45
BRT15:6
budget 1:41
3:23,24,25
3:27 9:30
21:34, 38
29:26
build4:23
building
9:22 10:23
16:8
buildings
10:25, 28
10:31, 31
10:35
built-in
7:30
bunch 23: 38
bureaucracy
25:39
bureaucr. ..
26:36
bus8:11
buses15:6, 7
business
14:4 16:34
29:36,40
businessman
18:33
19:12
busy 5:13

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 3

12:17 15:6
16:06

Cc

c18:7
Cabinet
22:24
call?2:S§
called7:31
le:44
28:30
Cambest 1:39
campaign
6:25
can’t3:45
©6:8 29:42
Canada 14:9
17:28
22:41,42
cancer 25:44
25:45 29:7
carel6:39
17:17,32
17:36
28:41
29:29
caringl8:34
Carl9:4
Carnegie
13:12
14:22,22
14:32
carried6:23
Carsonl4:42
case 2:45
5:42 6:7
6:26,34
7:15,27
cash28:8,18
Cassotis
13:38
Castle 5:25
catch 5:36
Catenal:13
2:11,12
20:29, 30
22:39 24:2
30:4,5,9
30:10,43
Catholic

3:17 4:18
cause 5:5
7:19 25:5
caused 9:39
causing
11:43
12:40
celebrate
4:45 23:31
celebrating
3:9
celebration
23:33
cello:29,43
cellphone
7:8
cellphones
7:18
center 3:36
7:4 17:12
21:20
centers 5:19
ceremonies
13:24
certain20:7
certainly
5:19 15:25
22:14,31
certificate
9:3,7,11
19:42 32:2
certific...
19:41
certify 32:4
cetera 9:44
13:18,27
Chairman
23:16
Chalich
16:32,33
16:36
chance 6: 37
change 17:4
changes 6:2
characte. ..
29:3
Charles 1:16
charter14:1
14:06
cheaper 26:8

check 5: 35
Chief 1:40
9:15,19
15:33,36
15:39 16:1
16:17,22
20:12
21:21,29
21:35
22:29
29:41
children
11:36,44
12:7
Chinal4:2,5
Chipmunk
21:18
chiropra. ..
17:9
Chorus 18:41
19:21 31:1
31:12
chose 28:17
Church 3:42
4:16,19
Churna 15: 34
Cindy1:11
7:13
Circus 9:13
cities24:43
citizens
4:31 25:5
citizenship
26:17
city 10:33
Civicl6:13
Clair4:1lo
5:25
clarific...
16:4
clarify
l6:16
cleanll:25
11:28, 31
15:13,14
15:15,16
clearly
26:30
28:43
clinicl17:11

clock 3:16
clothing
4:36
Club9:13
co-pay 26:5
co-share
10:1
co-spons. ..
24:19
Coast 13:42
code 7:36
collaborate
22:33
collabor. ..
21:28
colleague
29:5
colleagues
24:18
25:23,33
25:38
collecting
12:11
come?’2:1
3:18 7:35
7:38 9:32
13:16
25:14
26:14 28:7
28:8,17
comes 16:8
17:37
comfort 6:38
comingll:15
28:3,14
commend 5: 2
comment
16:30,31
18:28
21:42
28:28,31
31:3
comments
18:39
23:15
29:44
commission
13:21,23
23:7
commit25:15

commitment
24:31
committed
25:13
committee
11:23
12:31
18:12
20:15,16
20:21
21:23,32
21:38
common 8: 9
Commonwe. . .
21:17,25
communicate
6:33
Communic. ..
30:39
communities
4:21 5:24
community
3:19,34,36
4:24,41
5:3 10:15
13:32 14:4
15:11
17:12 20:1
22:7,24
23:32
company
11:16,16
16:11
compassi...
4:22
competitive
15:5
concentr. ..
4:32
concerned
27:36,43
28:21
concerning
18:16
concerns
29:16
concert
12:19
CONCLUDED
31:16

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 4

conclusions
28:44
conditions
27:42
conducted
6:22
congratu. ..
8:28 22:5
congratu...
8:5
Congratu..
5:9
connected
17:3
connection
19:30
20:11
connections
13:42
conseque. . .
27:14
consider...
20:21
consiste..
29:2
constitu..
25:3
construc..
21:27
contact 6:8
6:32,34
7:7,17
contacted
6:24
contacts
6:30
contemplate
25:38
continue
5:30 11:30
13:1,15,18
13:37,41
14:7
continued
8:31 11:9
21:18
27:18
continues
9:23 11:31
12:21

14:10 15:1
contract
10:32,32
contracting
14:36
control7:5
26:32,33
26:34
28:35
Controller
9:6
cool 9:27
copy 26:27
Coraopolis
13:6
Corporation
19:35
Corps 9:43
correct 3:23
corridor
15:9
cost 25:20
26:4,8
27:23
29:20
costs 25:18
25:18,19
29:20
could’ ve
8:43
couldn’t
29:31
councill:1
1:39 3:1
:11 5:12
:14,20,22
:28,35,43
114,22
:8,18,28
:30 9:5
9:10,14,20
13:8 17:10
18:9 20:22
23:8,41
24:2,27
25:2 28:33
29:14,18
29:35
Council-. ..
1:9

QO 0 ~J0r O W

Councilman
7:13 12:27
13:6,8,28
14:13
22:28,29
22:39 27:6

Councilw...
4:45 5:22
13:34
22:11,11
22:12,18
22:27
24:27
25:22
27:18 29:5

Councilw. ..
13:28

counties
24:43

countries
3:39 26:10
28:4,40
29:2

country
17:15
23:43
26:17,20
26:22

countyl:1

124,39

:6,15,27

116 7:13

:16,20

:18,18,28

:30 9:21

9:23,41

10:18,23

11:22,28

12:5,33,38

13:25

14:45

15:14,17

19:28,31

19:37 20:4

20:10

21:16,24

21:29,33

22:35 23:7

23:42 25:1

25:0 29:35

QO O ~Joy B

29:35
county-r...
29:40
County’s
21:19,26
couple 12:20
12:38 13:5
13:9,14
14:35 15:3
15:25
22:10 27:2
course l7:5
17:7
court1l:32
26:18
32:14
courthouse
1:24 10:36
10:44
11:19
15:37 16:5
covenants
20:7
cover 22:14
coverage
17:1,3
covered26:3
26:3
craftl2:23
12:24
14:17
createll:17
created
17:10
cries 28:43
crisis24:20
critical
6:36 29:7
cruel 26: 36
culture
25:14
curious
29:33
current
29:20
currently
2:41 4:34
17:20
customer
14:25,25

cutl7:26

D
daily7:1,3
dais 23:5
dangerous

29:4
datal0:5
28:45
date13:36
23:21,32
Dated 32:10
day5:6 7:21
13:29 22:7
23:11 28:9
28:15
29:34
32:10
days 8:13
dead 12:32
deal 15:21
28:7
dealing
13:44
debated
29:14
debating
29:37
debt 19:25
19:26,29
19:35, 36
19:36,41
19:43, 44
20:5
decades
16:37
28:40
decide 26:21
26:22
decided 3:32
deciliter
11:37
decisions
25:42
26:36,37
declared
23:25
dedicated
4:27
Defaziol:7

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)~-536-8909

Inc.




Page 5

2:1,8,39
2:40,43
3:8 5:34
5:38,40
7:21,44
8:41 9:1
9:15 15:27
15:44
:25,30
17:44 18:1
18:4,11,14
18:18,20
18:23,27
18:38,42
19:1,5,10
:16,19
122
20:13,25
:11,12
:15,22
:31, 37
141,44
43,09
:10,13
:15,17
:39 24:2
:5,9,11
24:17,24
124,28
:30 27:1
28:24
29:44
134,35
:38,41
30:44 31:2
:3,6,10
31:13
delayed29:8
delays 29:4
29:6
delivered
24:21
delivery
20:2,8
DeMarco 1l:9
2:13,14
8:2 9:14
20:31,32
20:33
22:28

28:27,28
28:29
30:11,12
30:13
democracy
24:38
Democrats
22:26
Denisel:21
dentall7:32
17:36
dentist17:9
17:36
department
5:16 11:33
11:41
12:28
19:45
describe
26:42
describing
19:40
desirable
20:10
despair
24:32
despite
17:17
24:34
28:40
details 6:23
15:34,41
determined
26:19
determining
19:29, 35
develop 5:3
development
13:18
19:32, 34
20:1,15,16
devoted 4:29
Dewitt1:18
23:18
DHS12:1
diagnosis
26:15
didn’t10:43
13:33,33
15:31, 39

17:1 26:14
26:25
die26:24,25
27:10
Diego13:40
differences
23:30
different
3:39 12:4
13:24
27:22,39
difficult
6:15 8:4
9:38 14:30
14:39
directing
19:40
direction
10:38
11:29 32:8
director
1:38 3:14
10:39,40
13:38
directors
9:44
discussed
14:39
discussion
20:17
27:19
Disease 7:5
diseased
12:32,45
diseases
29:12
disparities
23:29
districtl:8
1:10,11,12
1:13,14,15
1:16,17,18
1:19,20,21
5:22,23
22:13
diversity
13:26
dividends
9:24
division

12:34
divorced4:3
documented

28:40
documents

19:43 20:9
doesn’ t 9:33

25:44
doing 3:20

10:20,29

10:41, 45

12:29

13:26,31

13:39

14:19, 37

15:20 17:7

25:21
dollars

29:30
don’t3:4,5

6:3 7:29

7:35 12:17

16:3 18:44

23:38

24:11

25:37,41

26:5,15,31

27:14,41

28:6,6
donated

10:15

12:106
donation

12:8 15:30
donations

12:12
donors 4:27
download

7:39
download. ..

7:11
downtown

23:35
Drl:16 2

11:8,26

20:43
Drive21:18
drugs 29:8

29:10
dual-cit...

: 25

28:16
dued:27 6:2
duty27:14
dying 26:15

E
e-mails
29:15
early 14:5
16:43
earnest
24:29
easier 14:34
Easternl4:5
easy 22:2
economic
13:18 20:1
20:15,16
24:39
25:11
economy
13:43
15:18
educate 10:4
educates
6:42
Edward 9:5
effectively
23:25
28:32
efficient
10:42
efforto:4
23:37
efforts4:29
23:45
either17:23
electric
15:7
Elementary
8:7,14,21
eligible
12:4,5
Emancipa...
23:28
Emanuel 4:17
emergency
3:1 5:43
6:7,25,26
6:30 7:0

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 6

7:15,17,27
9:45 10:9
17:9
employees
3:26 16:19
encourage
7:3,16
22:37
23:36
encourages
0:28
encouraging
6:6
endeavors
8:31
ended 23:27
energy 9:26
10:42,42
15:12,21
engineering
14:38
Engineers
9:43
England
28:16
enhanced
14:25, 38
enhancing
14:43
enjoy 29:9
ensure 25:16
enter 26:29
entered
26:28,29
entering
19:26
enthusia...
25:22
entire29:25
29:32
entitled
25:17
environment
15:8
Environm. ..
21:19
equipment
12:15,16
12:36
equitable

24:23
equivalent
8:25
essentials
4:35
established
23:26
establis...
23:45
esteemed
24:18
et9:44
13:18,27
ethical
25:42
Evans 26:12
26:26
evening
16:33
25:23
event6:1, 24
22:25,35
everyone’s
4:1
evidence
28:45
evidenced
19:36
exactly
16:23
exceed19:25
19:30 20:6
excited3:12
3:20 16:15
exciting
14:18, 20
excuse 26:21
execution
20:8
executive
3:13 9:16
9:19 15:33
15:36,39
16:1,17,22
20:12
21:21, 30
21:36
22:36 23:7
30:40
Executive'’s

29:41
exercise
24:37
expand4:26
expect26:36
expedient
23:44
expending
28:14
expense 28:3
expensive
277:24
experience
6:45 14:26
experime. ..
24:39
experts 9:41
9:44
expirel8:9
explain
18:24
extremely
12:21

F
F1:15,16
face?28:41
facility

10:10,12
fact8:11
10:22
13:15
24:34
fails24:32
failures
28:40
fair24:22
families
4:31,32,43
5:26
family 2:45
3:3,4 5:19
5:42 6:12
©6:38 7:14
17:06
far10:45
25:42
fast8:43
father4:3
favor 18:40

19:19
28:25
30:45
31:10
FAX1:35
feature 7:9
February
9:39
federal 25:4
29:25
federal-...
17:23
feed4:42
feeld: o
9:33
fewer 6:22
Fifth15:9
figure22:32
file 30:42
filing19:41
£i117:33
final 18:28
Finally
26:38
Finance
21:38
find§8:9
15:40 17:8
22:32
29:33
fineo6:2
firefigh...
10:17,20
first6:31
7:35,39
10:17,20
10:24,24
16:45
19:17
firsthand
13:10
FITZGERALD
9:19 15:33
15:36,39
16:1,17,22
16:27
fiveB8:12
11:38, 38
fix15:1
Flag2:3

flight 13:40
14:1,6,6
flights
22:42
Floor 1:25
£fly14:30
focus 15:19
folks 10:4
12:16
23:36
following
8:17
fond11:19
food 3:40
4:36,40
12:2,7,22
14:27
foods 14:17
footage
10:32
football
12:14
Forbes 1:33
15:8
foregoing
32:5
forestry
12:28, 34
Forge 11:17
l6:06,11
form29:11
forth 18:36
fortunate
10:14 28:5
forward
10:10 15:6
26:43
fossil 10:27
found 6:22
28:37
foundation
11:21
21:29
founded 4:14
17:9
four 3:25
Fourthl:25
Francis 4:18
free8:37
12:3 17:10

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 7

26:5,19
28:15,17
29:27
freed14: 38
fresh4:42
friends
18:17,32
18:35 19:7
19:13
21:20
front9:29
Frontier
13:40
fuell1l0:27
fulfill
24:40
fulfilling
25:2
full 3:25,26
20:21
fully 24:30
fund19:26
19:37 20:6
fundamental
25:7,10
funded24:21
fundraiser
10:16
funds 28:14
Futules 1:8
2:16,17
3:6 8:43
9:5 13:8
15:28,29
15:35, 38
15:45
20:34,35
24:2,15
30:14,15
future 8:31
10:7 14:9

G
gain8:35
Galbreath

4:15
Galveston

23:24
garden21:28
gardens 4:41

4:41
garnered
28:39
gathering
10:5
genld:24
general
17:13
23:24 31:3
geotechn. ..
9:44
getting 8:37
17:34
22:19
givel0:19
12:26
26:33,34
27:6
givenl10:29
gives12:3
13:10
20:18
glad3:22
15:2¢6
glove 15:43
gloves 12:10
go4:2,7,10
6:5 7:32
9:30 11:21
11:23,23
11:35,36
11:42
14:31
18:18,25
20:18
22:37
NSzl il 5 1. 7
24:17
27:13,24
God 26:39,40
goes 10:45
23:29
27:27
29:22
going 3:34
4:4 10:11
10:14 11:5
11:29
12:12,30
13:11,40

13:
14:
14:
5t
15:
17:
18:
19:
22:
23:
23:
25:

41 14:1
2,5,23
33,44
10,20
43
30,36
35
1.2
32,42
33,34
34
45 26:4
26:6 27:24
29:19, 24
Gold1:25
golden 6:37
good 8:36
9:27,28
10:2 13:10
13:10, 38
13:38
14:19,35
14:44 15:3
15:12,30
16:33
22:31,31
22:43,44
23:12
25:10
goods 12:8
12:10
15:35
gosh 29:30
government
4:1 19:44
23:4,43
25:4,39,41
26:33 27:5
29:32
Governor
14:41
grader8:9
8:22
Granger
23:24
granny 25:45
26:1
grant1:26
15:5,5
grantedl15:4

Grants 21:34
grateful
10:18
Grealish
9:12
greatl13:22
16:9 18:35
19:13
26:12
green 9:22
10:23
Gregory 6:13
6:40
grewll:2
ground13:10
14:27
grounds
21:26
group 16:10
growl2:13
growing
27:44
grown 3:19
3:19
guarantee
26:4
guaranteed
25:7
guarante..
20:5
guaranty
19:27,37
20:1,2,3,4
guess 13:20
14:12
17:21
Guffey 3:14
3:22 5:11
guidance
22:22

H

Hacker 11:8
11:26

half22:15
28:34

Hall 5:26

handle 9:37

happen 24:35

happened

11:3 26:9
29:28
happening
10:7 13:37
happiness
25:8 27:7
happy 24:10
27:28
hard28:19
hard-wor. ..
19:12
hardworking
18:33
Harris 32:13
Harrisburg
24:29
Harrison
21:19,20
Hartwood
12:23
21:27
he’119:16
he’'s12:29
13:6 18:32
18:34,35
19:12
26:13,15
26:16
health 7:10
7:31 11:32
11:41 17:1
24:32
25:10,40
29:28
healthcare
16:36, 38
17:3,8,11
17:18,19
17:42 24:1
24:20,30
25:6,17,19
25:20,21
25:40
26:14,32
26:34
27:19
28:18, 38
28:44 29:1
29:32
healthy 12:7

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 8

hear§8:4
15:31
27:28
heard27:8
29:26
hearing
20:17
27:37
heart7:32
heartbre. ..
17:33
Hearth22:12
22:16,19
heartless
26:37
heat 9:26
Heather 6:40
held10:31
20:16 22:7
help 3:38,43
4:10,22,37
5:3 6:45
10:6 16:44
helping 3:44
4:2,4,26
4:42 5:31
8:37
helps 22:20
hereto5:5
hereunto
7:19
Hi6:1 8:34
27:2
high4:32
13:24
higher 11:37
11:44
26:41
highlight
10:22
14:16
hilll6:37
23:35
Hills 3:10
3:19,29,31
4:6,12,13
4:33,35
5:1,21
16:12
21:19,20

22:14
historic
21:26
historical
28:45
historyl1l6:8
16:41,41
23:37
hockey 12:15
16:1,2
hold3:6,7
10:16
holds 26:26
home 11:43
homeless
22:21
homes 4:8
Homestead
14:13
17:11
honoxr 5:31
©:10,12,16
honored 3:13
honoring 9:4
hopefully
11:7 14:7
23:4
hoping 7:28
10:11
hospital
6:31 26:16
26:19,23
28:1,8,12
hospitals
6:41 28:2
hosts 4:40
hour 6:37
22:15,15
house21:18
housed 14:24
housing 4:36
Hrabovsky
10:40,40
human4:14
5:16 13:21
13:22 23:6
humble 24:20
hundreds
3:43,43
7:2

hung27:17

hurt27:40

hurting
27:40

I
I'd18:15
24:10
26:29 27:4
I'1115:25
26:2
I'm3:12,13
3:20,22,24
3:27 7:28
11:22
15:14,27
16:15
17:26,37
22:43,44
26:25
28:20,30
29:12,26
29:27
I've9:44
25:34
ICEG:6,27
6:28,31,40
6:43 7:1,3
7:10,15,17
iconl6:9
ID7:37
idea3:16,17
16:10 26:4
29:19
identified
6:30
identify 6:7
6:33
ideoclogi...
28:35
ITIT1:9
imagine
27:27
immigrant
4:5
immigrants
3:39
implement
7:39
implemen. ..

4:21
importance
©:43
important
6:29 13:42
13:44 14:3
15:18
24:19
imposing
24:39
impressive
12:41
improve
11:31 15:1
15:8 24:22
improvem. ..
11:9
incapaci...
77
incentive
8:23
included
17:6
including
4:37 10:36
inclusive
5:3
income l1l2:4
incompetent
26:37
Incorpor. ..
19:33,34
increases
Gk BN
incur19:29
incurred
19:35
incurring
19:24
indenture
20:3
Indian10:15
individual
6:32,35
18:25
individuals
4:22,37,42
5:4 6:29
6:45
industrial

11:4 19:32
industry
16:44
infested
12:33
information
©:8,30,33
©:36,43
7:7,10,17
7:33,40
10:2
initially
14:6
initials
6:31
initiate
13:24
initiative
7:28
injured6:35
innovation
14:23
innovative
14:36
inspired
22:23
insulator
9:26
insurance
17:1,3
integrate
7:1
intents
23:27
interest
26:20
interested
16:7
interesting
27:21
Interfaith
3:10 4:12
4:13 5:1
internat...
14:10 28:3
28:11
interview
4:38
intervie...
4:38

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 9

invested
9:23 12:35
12:35, 36
investigate
11:42
investig. ..
11:35
involvement
4:24
iPhone 7:29
iPhones 7:31
issue20:17
issued19:39
issues27:3
issuing
19:44
it’117:33
11:7,23
14:6 26:8
it’'s3:20
4:3 7:25
7:30,31, 31
8:3,13
9:26, 36
10:33, 37
11:6 12:44
13:22,44
14:18
15:18 16:9
16:23, 34
16:35
17:34
21:44,45
22:1,12,38
23:33
24:37 26:4
26:5 27:8
27:21,21
27:22
28:19 29:06
29:19
Italy26:17
items 31:4

J1:17
Jack 1:39
James 3:14

January
23:28

Jared1l:38
30:06

Jefferson
26:42

Jeremy 32:13

job 3:20 4:3
4:38 12:34
17:3

jobs 15:13
15:14,15
15:16,18
15:22

Johnl:7,15
4:15 5:23
7:21

join24:27
25:22

jJoined10:25
13:9

judgements
26:35

July 18:9
32:10

June 1:29
5:7 7:21
17:30
20:14,1¢6
22:38
23:19,23

Juneteenth
23:22,23
23:33

K

Kathy 10:40
keep 8:32
9:26 25:45
26:1
Kenl:40
22:30
kids12:13
13:30
kin6:34
kind17:2
18:34
Kingdom
26:18
Kirk1l:11
2:18,19
3:2,3,7

5:37,44
6:1,20
7:13,24
13:29
15:44 16:3
16:20,24
20:36, 37
22:11 27:1
27:2 28:26
29:5 30:6
30:16,17
Kirsch18:32
19:7,11
Kitchen
17:12
Kleinl:19
2:20,21
9:10 14:13
20:38,39
22:29 24:2
24:13,25
24:26
26:45 27:6
30:18,19
knee27:34
27:41,42
know4: 9
7:36 9:25
9:32,37
10:9,13
11:9,25,32
11:39
12:11,33
12:39 13:4
13:11,28
14:7,30,36
15:18,33
15:39
16:42
17:27,39
18:28
19:11
21:44 22:1
22:27,39
23:3,38
26:15,23
27:24,25
knowing 25:9
knowledge
8:36

knowledg. . .
18:33

knownl6:11
24:22
27:38

Korea26:45

L

La23:2
lab14:23
laborato...
24:38
lady 28:15
landslide
9:34
landslides
9:35
language
28:10
large24:32
28:11
larger26:26
lastly 15:12
launch24:13
law26:20,41
26:41
lawmakers
23:42
Lawrence. ..
12:24
laws 26:38
26:39
27:13
laying12:15
lead11:33
11:39,43
12:7 23:45
leadership
5:17 23:1
leading
10:30
learn 8:35
22:15
23:37
learning
21:19
22:31
lease 19:24
19:36, 38
leaving

22:43
Lebanon4:17
5:25
ledo6:1,25
left28:37
28:39
legislation
11:13
23:44
legislative
1:38 24:35
legislat. ..
24:35
Lemoyne 17:8
lessons
26:26
let’s5:36
26:10
28:24
29:45
letting
16:34
level 22:32
levels11:43
23:43
liaison
21:40 22:4
liberty 25:7
27:7
library8:37
8:38
life7:3 9:4
25:7,10,13
25:14,15
25:36, 36
25:43,43
25:45 26:1
26:24,34
27:7
life-saving
29:8
life-thr. ..
29:6
light8:16
lighter
14:12
linel7:34
lines 17:28
17:31
list28:9,11

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 10

listen25:4
lists 29:3
literally
14:24
little 4:10
8:4 9:31
9:37 10:2
11:7 12:27
12:28 22:1
22:27
26:12,23
26:26
27:34
29:35
live 9:9
16:37
lives12:7
24:33
local 6:41
11:16
12:24
14:12
19:44 23:4
28:2
location
5:18
lock 7:34,40
Locke 26:42
logically
26:42
long 24:37
longer11:8
look 7:30
11:22 27:5
28:20
29:17
looking
15:27
looks 26:7
loss 6:39
lost4:3 6:3
16:44
lot3:38 4:7
9:39 11:8
11:24,33
14:3,16
15:22 16:06
16:16
17:21,22
22:16

23:14
28:20
love22:40
loved 25:35
25:42
26:21
lower 20:19
20:20
lowered
11:35
Luckily
27:12
luggage
14:27
lunches 12:3

M

Macey 1:17
2:22,23
16:43 19:9
20:24,40
20:41 24:3
30:20,21
30:42 31:8

mailboxes
22:37

main28:2

making4:5
6:16 11:30
12:45
14:33,34
16:38, 39
20:7 25:16

malignancy
27:44

Man©9:12

manager
10:39
12:38

mandatory
11:39

mansion
21:26

march 23:35

marched
23:24

Mark 5:16

market 13:43
14:4 15:21
16:23

29:28
Martonil:16
2:24,25
20:42,43
24:3
mask 16:2
massive
12:39,40
29:3
Matt 9:45
matter 25:15
mean25:41
25:43 29:1
29:12,17
Mean’s5:22
means 1:14
2:27,28
3:11,12
4:45 12:17
18:13,15
18:21,24
18:30,43
19:3,6,11
19:18
20:44,45
21:39,42
22:1,5,27
25:30, 31
25:32
30:22,23
medical 6:29
7:37 26:35
27:10
28:41 29:4
Medicare
17:40
24:22
meet 3:18,18
4:1,23
5:30
meetingl1:3
2:1 9:16
9:17 12:32
19:15
22:44
31:14,16
meetings
3:30
meets 8:10
Mellon 14:22

14:22,32
member 3:1
3:11 5:23
5:43 6:12
8:8,28
9:10,14
18:7,9
30:36
members 2:41
7:13 9:5
9:20 13:8
15:26 17:6
24:2,27
25:1 29:14
29:17
memorandum
14:21
memories
11:19
men3:16
mentioned
11:25
15:30
22:36 23:7
27:6
metl11:28
Methodist
3:42
Michael 8:5
8:10,12,22
8:28
Michael’s
8:16
micrograms
11:37
microphone
24:15,16
mid-2000s
6:21
military
27:4
million 3:26
3:27 8:06
8:19,25
14:38 15:4
17:16
19:26, 30
20:06 29:21
29:22,22
mindful

24:41
minister
3:17
Ministries
4:13
minute 5:35
26:10
minutes 18:2
mix-up21:45
mobilizing
4:21
moment 8:11
22:30
28:43
money 10:19
14:43 28:6
Monica23:6
Monsignor
4:18
month 9:39
13:5,21
months 11:34
11:40
15:25
27:29, 35
Montreal
14:9 22:42
Moon 10:10
mother 27:4
motionl8:16
18:37
19:14
23:41
24:19,28
24:36
25:23,24
25:26,27
28:23
29:45 30:1
30:41 31:7
31:8
MOU14:21
Mountd4:17
5:25
move 4:36
5:36 10:12
15:06 16:26
18:36
20:23
23:40

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 11

26:43
moved 3: 35
26:16
Movement
3:10 4:12
5:1
moving 10:10
10:38
11:29
19:23
MRI27:25
Munhall 9:8
municipal
10:4 13:4
24:34
municipa...
13:11
24:42
Museum?22: 38

N

name 13:33
16:36
named4:13
9:8,12
nationl5:13
24:40
national
16:36
17:18 24:1
natural
26:41
near 3:36
21:26
neat23:9
necessarily
12:17
necessary
12:7 20:10
25:16
need4:9, 26
7:35 9:36
12:16
17:29
24:31
25:37,38
27:29
needed 3: 32
5:3
needs 3:18

4:1,23
5:30 11:44
13:16
15:21
negatives
27:37
neighbors
4:4,5,26
4:26 5:30
5:31
Netherlands
27:17,28
27:33
never11:11
27:38
new3:31
12:44
14:16 15:06
16:34
20:20
28:37
newest29:10
news 11:34
14:35,44
15:3,12
Nicholas 1:8
night22:23
nightmare
c6:11
non-profit
4:14 5:2
non-profits
3:45
nonpartisan
22:34
normally
5:24
North 10:16
16:12
22:14
26:45
northern
11:16
nos21:13
30:36
notel4:12
23:32
number 9:21
9:23 10:21
10:29

11:
13:
15:
16:
20:19
21:35
nurse 16:42
17:14,14
17:38
27:45
nursing
25:34

34,39
4,13,20
15,17
35

0

o’ clock
22:38
Obamacare
29:30
obligation
20:20
obligations
20:4
observe
12:39
obviously
15:19 17:4
occur 10:3
occurred
23:30
offer8:17
office8:18
9:22 15:37
15:42
17:13
officers
20:9
officials
26:33
Oh15:36
18:23
24:11
okay 3:8
5:11, 39
7:26 13:34
15:28, 38
18:4,18,30
18:38 19:1
19:5,10,16
19:23
23:10,13

24:9,14
25:28
28:28
30:38
old12:14,44
15:43
26:13
older11:14
ones 25:35
25:42
26:21 28:2
operation
20:18
operations
14:15
opinion
24:20
opportunity
8:35 20:18
22:31
Opposed
18:42
19:22 31:2
31:13
option24:30
27:7
orangell:1
11:2,6,8
order2:2
24:40
Ordinance
19:28
21:16,24
organiza. ..
3:15 4:14
4:20 5:2
22:20
original
10:37 11:5
11:12
originally
4:13
originals
3:28
ornaments
16:14
outcomes
29:11
outreach
3:33

outside
17:31
oversee
29:39
oversight
28:36
29:39
ozone 11:28

P
P1l:7
pPp-ml:29

31:16
PA1:34
17:19
page8:12
22:2
Paint17:31
Palmiere
1:15 2:29
2:30 21:1
21:2 23:22
24:3 30:24
30:25
Palmiere’s
5:23
Palmosina
1:20 2:31
2:32 12:27
21:3,4
24:3 25:29
30:26,27
pantries
4:40
pantry 3:40
paramedic
6:22
parent 6:11
parents 4:31
6:4 26:21
Park 3:36, 37
3:38,41,141
4:8,19
5:18,25
10:16
12:23
18:17,32
18:36 19:8
19:13
21:19,20

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 12

21:27 29:26 physical Port15:4 18:14,18
23:34 payer 17:22 27:10 positive6:2 18:20,22
Parker 9:5 payers 26:9 |physician 6:12 12:43 18:23,27
parking paying 28:5 27:15,34 possibly 18:38,42
14:27 Penguins pick27:30 3:45 18:44 19:1
parks11:21 17:35 picturel13:6 |pounds4:42 19:5,10,1¢6
11:22 PennDOT 9:42 13:7 poverty 4:30 19:19
12:26,31 14:36,41 Pictures 5:24 20:13,14
12:40,43 14:42,45 5:33 7:43 power 26:41 20:25
21:23,29 Pennsylv... 8:40 26:43 21:11,12
21:32 1:27 11:17 |Pitt’s17:31 |PPG17:31 21:15,22
part 10:25 15:13 Pittsburgh practical 21:31,37
11:16 13:1 19:29,45 1:27,34 26:40 21:39,41
14:3 17:12 21:17,25 10:15 practically 21:44 22:3
25:20 people 3:44 14:15,17 25:8 22:9,10
participate 3:44,45 17:29 practiti... 23:10,13
8:21 10:28 4:1,2,7 place6:17 27:13 23:15,17
23:36 5:37 6:2,6 12:24 prayer2:3,7 23:19,39
particip. .. 6:7,7,8,23 15:22 predictive 24:5,9,11
8:23 13:20 11:7,18 24:38 10:3 24:17,24
particip. .. 12:3,6,9 29:29 preparation 25:24,28
8:2,29 12:13 places 9:9 19:41 25:30,33
particul... 15:19,35 15:41 Presbyte. .. 27:1 28:23
12:6 16:5,7,16 |planl0:26 3:16 4:16 28:24,29
partner 5:14 17:5,8,16 27:3 prescrip. .. 29:43,44
5:15,27,28 17:27,31 plans27:38 17:10 30:34,35
partners 17:34,35 plant 12:45 29:10 30:38,41
4:28 17:39,41 planting PRESDIENT 30:44 31:2
pass 22:2 24:31 25:3 12:43 2:40 31:3,6,10
25:36 26:5,5,32 played29:2 present2:42 31:13
26:11 27:9,36 please 3:18 presenta... | PRESIDNET
passed11:39 29:26 8:1,32 ©:41,44 19:22
17:23 percent6:23 |pleased5:15 | presenting pretty23:8
29:15 10:27,35 Pledge?2:2,6 11:13 prevent 10:6
passes21:14 10:37 Plenty 15:45 | presently Prevention
30:37 period10:28 |point14:8 3:36 7:5
passiona... |[personb5:35 16:4 18:15 | President prevue 28: 36
6:42 6:44 18:34 23:6,29,34 1:7,8 2:1 |priest3:17
pastors 3:32 22:34 24:33 2:8,39,43 private/:2
patients7:6 28:30 26:25 3:8 5:34 27:13
25:35 28:3 |personal 27:45 5:38,40 privately
28:11,11 9:29 18:15 |police6:41 7:21,44 10:31
29:7 personnel political 8:41 9:1 24:21
Patrick1:13 6:31 12:36 26:35 9:15,20 privilege
Paull:19 Philadel... |politicize 15:26,27 18:16
2437 15:17,17 25:39 15:44 Priziol:12
pavingl4:39 | phone 6:29 poor 4:30 16:25,28 2:33,34
pay 9:24 6:43 7:34 pop-up 14:14 16:30 8:8,9
25:20 28:7 7:36 population 17:44 18:1 13:28 21:5
28:8,17 phones 7:29 4:5 18:4,11,13 21:6 22:11
Sargent's Court Reporting Services, Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 13

22:18 24:2
24:5,7,10
24:14,16
24:18,27
25:22,26
27:18
30:28,29
Prizio’s
22:13 30:1
proactive
11:41
probably
10:45 16:5
17:36
29:37
problem?27:3
28:21
problems
9:39 10:6
12:40
27:43
28:42
procedure
26:3,3
proceeding
8:1
proceedings
32:5
proceeds
11:20
process 9:30
24:30
processing
29:39
Proclama. ..
2:44 3:9
4:11 5:41
6:20 8:5
8:17,18
22:18
23:28
proclama. ..
9:2 29:40
produced:42
profile2:45
5:42 7:15
program3:1
3:32,38
4:8,27
5:43 6:28

7:16 8:23
11:41 12:2
13:22 14:2
17:19,20
17:26,37
17:38
programs
4:22,36
progress
14:7
project
16:15
19:31,40
20:11
promoting
6:6 13:26
13:26
17:20
proper 18:25
20:9
Property
18:8
Prospect
3:38 4:8
5:18
proud 5:27
5:28 10:34
11:26
15:14
prove 27:45
proven29:2
provide 7:6
25:19 28:9
28:41
provided
25:40
29:13
provides
22:21
providing
4:35 15:23
20:9 25:19
25:21
pub 14:14
public7:2
8:36,38
9:32 10:5
13:17,17
14:26
16:30,31

1'% W38 81k
publicly
24:21
puddles
14:39
purposes
23:27
26:40
pursuant
20:4
pursuit25:8
27:7
put3:6,7
9:40 11:5
11:21
12:30
13:33
14:43

Q
quality
11:10
16:39
25:10
28:41
quarterly
9:16,17
question
15:28 16:3
28:13
questions
15:25
16:25
quick5:12
224 1Ll
quicker
14:34
quickest
29:9
quickly
26:25

R

Rabbi 3:17
4:16
rain 9: 38
Rainbow
17:12
raise10:19
raising?2:45

5:42 7:14
ranl7:7,13
Ranalli-..

1:21 2:35

2:36 21:7

21:8 24:3

30:30,31

31:9
ranks15:13

15:15
rate20:20
reach9:41
reached

22:17
reaches 7:1
read4:6,11

8:15,24,41

9:2
reader 8:19
reading8:6

8:10,21,23

8:29,32
reads 8:12

8:43
real5:12

12:16
realizable

25:9
realized

17:2
really 3:12

3:30,33,44

©:13 10:2

10:3 12:29

12:34,37

13:9 14:19

15:8 16:3

16:15

17:24,25

19:11

22:23

23:30

25:37
reason22:44
reasons

28:32
receipt

19:45
Receive

30:42

Recognition
9:4,7,11
recognize
7:14,27
recognizing
2:44 5:41
8:19 9:8
9:12 19:14
25:32
26:44
recommend
18:31 19:7
recommen. ..
20:22
record8:2,7
8:14,24
9:2 26:28
26:29,30
32:9
red7:32
reduce 10:26
26:35
reduced
10:35 32:7
reduces
20:20
reducing
4:29
refer18:11
20:22
21:22,31
21:37
25:14
refinance
20:19
reflect8:2
24:31
reflection
2:4,7
refugee 4:32
refurbis. ..
21:27
regardless
25:11
region 9:42
10:33
registered
16:42
regularl:3
14:8

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 14

reimburs. ..
20:8
reinforce
8:34, 36
related20:9
20:11
relating
19:37
relation
13:21,23
Relations
23:6
reliability
15:9
remain?2:3
remarks
19:10
20:25
25:30
30:44
remember
3:34
remembering
5:21
remembers
16:43
remembrance
11:20
removed
26:23
rental 19:25
19:36
repaired
27:43
repairing
14:43
replaced
11:10,11
replenis...
19:27 20:5
report 21:40
22:4,8
reported7:5
reporter
32:5,14
REPORTING
1:32
represent
22:39 25:3
Represen...

15:
20:
23:
24:24
25:31 27:1
represen. . .
24:28
Republicans
22:26
repurposing
11:15
requests
12:9
required
19:44
20:10
requiring
29:7
research
6:22
reserve
19:26,37
20:5
Residential
19:32,33
19:34
residents
4:35 7:16
Resolution
21:33
RESOLVED
4:44 7:12
8:27
resources
4:21 19:33
19:33,34
22:22
respect 20:7/
respond 6: 36
responders
6:31 7:35
7:40 10:17
10:20
response
2:15,26
30:3
responsi. ..
25:2
responsible
29:18

28,44
13 22:
17 24:5

o

responsibly
24:41
rest9:1
28:13
restaurants
14:17
resulted
6:20
retired
18:34
19:12
revenue
19:38
Reverend
4:15
reviewl8:8
18:12
29:34
Rheridan
10:39
Richard18:7
right 5:35
9:33 10:38
11:29 13:7
16:18,18
16:22,27
17:19 22:3
23:2 28:1
29:31
rights 25:7
rise?:2
rising25:4
road3:36,41
14:42
roads 14:40
14:44 15:1
Robert1:17
1:20
Roche 23:2
Rokal:41
role?24:41
roll??:8
20:26
29:45
roof 9:22
10:21,45
11:1, 3,6
11:12,15
16:14
rooml:25

3:34 7:6
Rooney 4:18
rooted4:20
Ross 11:1
Rotary 23:1
rough4:2,4
routine7:1
rowll:27
run29:31
running

12:10
Russell

13:34

S
sacrifices
25:16
safeguarded
25:11
safety 13:17
saga26:26
Saints 9:13
Sajowitz
4:17
Samuel 1:9
San13:40
Sarah1:41
SARGENT'’ S
1:32
sat25:35
satellite
3:37 4:8
Saturday
22:7,7
Saudi 28:16
saving 9:25
saying 18:40
19:20
28:25
30:45
31:11
schedule
5:13 27:32
school 8:21
8:23,24,25
13:24
School’s8:7
8:14
schools 6:41
screen 7:34

7:41
screening
29:11
sculpture
21:28
Sealb5:5
7:20
search 7:37
season 9:34
second 7:30
11:27
18:19,20
19:9 20:24
25:29
27:14
30:43 31:9
secretaries
22:25,25
secretary
14:41
22:28
sector 7:2
15:21
security
14:26 25:9
see 3:23
9:28 10:13
10:45 11:5
11:42
12:37,41
13:11,106
13:33,38
15:10
17:30, 36
25:41 206:1
seeing 14:40
16:25
18:39
20:25
23:39,40
27:15
29:44
30:44
seek27:10
self-suf...
4:23,37
senior 4:31
sensitive
25:42
sent29:13

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 15

sentiments
24:42
separated
23:30
series12:20
19:38
serious 6:24
29:11
seriously
6:35 25:38
serve 3:26
18:7
serves 4: 34
29:21
service l:32
9:45 12:2
14:8,9,10
19:26,36
20:5
services
1:38 4:14
5:16 10:9
set7:28
seven8:6,19
8:24 10:24
10:25, 28
10:36
29:21,22
shale 15:19
Shaler8:7
8:13,14,20
8:22
Shanghai
14:6
Shanley 9:45
Shannon5:26
share 10:5
23:3 25:34
she’'s27:16
SHIM3:14,14
3:21 4:20
4:25,29, 34
4:40
shock 17:2
shoes 12:10
shout 12:27
show 9:22
12:31
13:31
14:15

sick26:13
sidel1:1
signatories
10:24
signed14:21
signific...
23:21
significant
20:19
23:20
signific...
29:11
signify
18:40
19:19
28:25
30:45
31:10
silent2:3,7
similar
10:33
28:42
single 4:31
16:36
17:22,40
single-p. ..
17:18,21
17:27 24:
24:21 27:
27:37 28:
28:38,42
28:44 29:1
Sinner 9:13
sir21:40
sites12:4
situation
6:32
six22:38
27:34
sixth 8:9,22
size10:33
10:33
sketch15:24
skills 22:22
skipped
21:39
slavery
23:25,26
23:27
small 24:33

=W

smartphones
7:9
Snipe 18:7
Snyder 23:6
soccer 12:15
social 24:39
society
24:31
25:15
soldl6:14
Solicitor
1539
solution
24:23
somber 17:30
somebody
11:38
someday 23:5
son6:3,12
6:39
sordid 26:26
sorry 3:27
23:14
sort12:30
sounds 26:45
South 3:10
3:19,29, 31
3:36,41,41
4:6,12,13
4:32,35
5:1,21
12:23
18:17,32
18:36 19:8
19:13
Southwest
19:33
spare8:11
speak 6:8
16:34
speaking
22:44 25:9
Special
21:34
specific...
22:13
specifying
20:3
speed15:9
spends 29: 35

spent22:27
29:30, 37
Sponsored
3:1,11
5:43 8:8
9:5,10,13
18:9 20:12
21:20,29
21:35 24:1
sponsoring
17:43
22:18
sporting
12:8,10
15:30
spring 9:35
square 7:32
10:32
Squirrel
16:37
St4:16,18
5:25
staff1:40
3:25 22:29
26:11
standards
11:27,28
28:7
standing?2:3
start 9:31
14:2,23
started3:15
3:28 12:28
13:3,22
27:15
statel15:15
17:20
22:26,32
22:35
23:34
24:44 25:4
26:39,40
26:41,42
statement
19:42,43
states7:4,8
23:26
24:37,41
26:30
27:30

statewide
17:23
stations
6:42
status25:12
stay11:8
28:34
steell6:44
16:45
stenogra. ..
32:14
stenogra. ..
32:6
Steve 9:45
store 7: 38
storm 9: 24
streamlined
17:40
Street1:26
11:1 14:42
strength
6:14
struggle
5:26
struggles
6:5
students
8:20 13:25
23:1
study 6:25
stuff15:30
15:31
submission
21:35
suburban
4:30
success 8:31
successful
12:21
successf. ..
8:6,29
Suel:14
4:45 5:22
22:27
25:30
suffer27:14
Suitel:33
summarizing
30:39
summer 9:27

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 16

12:2,19,25
superior
26:39
support5:19
13:31
17:18
22:22
23:44
25:23 26:1
26:1,24
28:10,39
supporter
16:38
supporting
23:42
24:28
29:19
supportive
5:20 17:37
supposed
29:18
supreme
26:18
surell:23
11:30,40
12:5,6,42
12:45
16:38,39
17:41
25:18 26:2
28:9
surgery
27:29,34
29:8
surprised
11:7 28:1
surprising
8:13
survival
6:37
sustainable
4:22 10:41
Sutek 2:45
3:3,4 5:42
6:18,19,40
6:42,44
7:14,26
Suteks 6:10
swift23:44
system8:3

9:24 17:40
24:1,20,21
26:14
29:17,20
29:28,32
systems
28:43

T

table 25:27

take7:29
11:14
12:39 13:7
15:26
18:22,40
18:45
19:16
20:10, 26
22:23
23:32,44
26:10
28:24
29:45
taken 5:33
7:43 8:40
10:13
29:29 32:6
talk 3:21
9:31 12:19
17:27,27
talked 10:44
29:5
talking
11:33
22:28
29:12,34
talks11:30
taskforce
9:40
tax26:8
team11:8,26
13:38
tech 13:44
technology
14:25
teens 3:33
telephone
8:3
telll7:25
28:15

tells 28:20
Temple4:17
term18:8
terrible
27:8,14
terrific
12:29
tested11:37
testing
11:39 15:7
tests 11:38
29:11
Texas 23:24
23:25
thank 5:12
5:21, 31
6:17,18,19
7:26,41
9:19 10:39
16:20,20
16:26,27
16:33
17:42,42
17:44
19:13,18
20:14 22:8
23:38,39
24:18,24
24:26
25:32
26:44
29:43
thanking
27:33
Thanks 22:10
That’1112:4
that’s3:20
6:13 10:7
10:26 11:1
11:3,12,33
12:12,20
13:1 14:3
14:44
15:22,24
22:8,41
23:8,11,12
25:10,27
29:25
theoreti. ..
26:7

there’'s
15:41
16:10
23:32,34
23:37
26:40
29:45
THEREOF 5: 5
7:19
Theresa
16:31, 36
thereto 20:7
they’ 11l
12:31
they’'re 3:4
3:5 4:3
6:5 10:41
12:30
13:26,31
14:19,37
27:12,13
27:36 28:5
28:5
they’ ve
22:17
27:38
thing 14:20
17:26
28:38
things 9:28
10:7 11:24
13:25,37
14:7,18,28
14:37
15:20 16:6
17:4 23:14
29:12,42
think 3:4,5
3:29,33
5:21 9:36
11:2,6
12:30
13:22
14:15,20
15:20 16:6
16:9,9,10
16:16,17
16:18,23
16:24
17:29

18:35
22:17, 36
24:7 25:37
25:37,43
26:8,12
27:5 28:19
thinking
5:23 11:3
Thirteen
2:41
Thomas 1:10
4:18 18:31
19:7
thorough
20:17
thought
13:32,34
26:24
thousands
3:43
three 3:16
3:35 4:40
22:13,19
threshold
10:37
11:36
threw14:36
thrive 5:4
throw28:18
ticket 17:35
ticketing
14:27
ties 10:4
tiles 11:5
11:10,14
11:17
time 3:25, 26
4:2,4 5:13
7:27 8:4,4
9:15 13:16
14:19
16:45
17:24
22:27
28:22
29:35, 37
29:42
timely 28:41
times 29:23
29:24

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 17

Titan8:21
8:29
today 3:13
3:21,23
6:13 23:19
24:36 25:1
29:33,38
toddler
26:13
Tom9:12
19:11
tomorrow
27:30
tonight6:1
11:14
22:44
top 9:9,21
10:21,43
22:1
tough 9:33
15:2
tour 9:21
10:13
22:12,15
22:23
tours13:4
town 16:8
28:31
Township
8:14 10:11
townships
24:43
tragic6:1
6:39
Trail8:21
8:29
training
4:38,39
12:35
transcript
32:8
transpor. ..
14:28
treated
27:44
treating
27:6
treatment
25:44,45
29:6,7

trees 12:32
12:40, 44
12:45

tremendous
8:16 12:34

tress 12:45

Tribune
29:34

tried17:8
28:34

trillion
29:25
trucks12:22

true 32:8

truly 23:31

trust 20:3

trustee 20:2

truth 28:43

try 9:36
10:6 14:28

trying 9:40
10:3,41
11:40
12:42
14:11,14
26:25

turn15:31
24:15
29:32

turnedl11:4

Turner’s
5:16

turning 6:11

twice 29:25

two 6:2 8:12
15:17
22:15 27:9
27:27,29
27:31
28:33

typewriting
32:7

typography
9:38

tyranny
26:44

U
Ulery 8:6,10
8:22,34

ultimately
6:26
unable 6:32
6:35
unconscious
6:35
understa...
14:21
undertaken
19:31
unemployed
4:30 16:45
unfortunate
6:45
Unfortun...
6:3
uninsured
17:16
unit19:44
United 3:42
7:4,8
23:26
26:18
27:29
universal
25:6
universi...
9:43
University
14:22,22
14:32
unlock 7: 36
updates
22:11
Upper4:16
5:25
upset27:36
urgent29:7
urging 24:28
25:3,5
usage 10:27
use6:6 7:3
10:42
11:20
14:24,34
21:18,26
26:6
users 7:9
usualg8:3
usually

27:23

B A\
VA27:5
28:20
29:17,20
Valley 17:8
value25:13
Varholal:40
22:30
various
23:43
Veronal3:9
veterans
28:42
29:21
vets27:6
vetting
24:30
Vicel:8
victims 6:34
video 12:30
viewing26:9
Village 3:29
3:31
vision?24:40
voices 25:5
volunteer
17:38
volunteers
4:27
Voodoo 14:13
vote 18:22
18:28,28
18:40,43
18:45
19:17 26:2
28:24
voted20:21
votes 20:33
30:13
voting 28:22

W

Wagner 9:6

wait27:41
28:6,26,26
30:6

waiting5:34
8:10 17:31

27:9,11
29:3
waits27:9
Waltonl1:138
2:37,38
13:29
18:10
20:13,14
21:9,10
23:16,18
23:19,23
24:4 28:23
30:32,33
want 8:34, 36
10:26, 39
11:19, 32
12:1,9,19
12:26
14:16 16:4
17:22,39
18:26, 36
22:5 24:12
25:24,26
25:34,39
25:41
26:27,31
26:32
27:30,31
27:40,41
27:42,44
28:18
29:31 31:6
wanted 5:114
6:24 9:31
10:22
13:36
lo:16
17:25,39
22:37 27:2
27:25,26
Warhol 22: 38
Washington
24:29
wasting
29:42
watched
29:28
water 9:24
10:42
way 8:42

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 18

18:25
22:34
ways 22:33
24:32
we’d6:10
22:40 28:9
we’ll2:8
5:28,36,38
11:20 13:1
13:14 14:8
15:40
16:26
18:11, 39
21:22,31
21:37
23:40
we're3:12
5:14,15,27
5:27,34
6:13 10:8
10:10,11
10:14, 38
10:44
11:13, 26
11:29,29
11:40, 40
12:11,32
12:42,43
12:45
13:39,43
14:1,11,14
14:40
15:10,20
15:22,22
27:37,40
27:43
29:42
we've 9:32
9:35,40
10:1,29, 30
10:35, 44
11:33,35
12:35,35
12:36
13:12,13
15:7 25:14
29:37
website
29:31
week 6:15

12:1,22
15:3 27:27
27:31
weekend
23:33
weeks 12:20
12:38 13:9
14:35 15:3
27:31
welcome 4:6
26:44
Wendell
11:17 16:6
16:11
went 3:29, 33
10:21
12:27, 37
16:42,43
West 13:42
14:42
Westminster
4:15
Wetzel 22:28
what’s10:14
11:42
13:11
22:32 26:9
26:19
27:22
29:28,29
white 5:26
7:32
Whitehall
4:8
wide 8:23
William4:16
willing
10:19
13:30 24:7
29:26
winter 9:27
9:33,35
14:40 15:2
wish 8:31
17:24
WITNESS 5:5
7:19
Wolf14:41
woman 22: 20
women 4 : 31

won23:6
won’ t£23:20
wonderful
3:15,20,37
3:45 22:6
word8:19
words 5:10
8:7,15,25
work 10:40
12:29
13:19, 31
13:38
14:33 16:5
22:33
28:30, 32
worked11:18
workers
16:45
working 4:30
9:42,42,43
10:8 14:32
17:5,22
23:8
works 9: 32
10:5 13:17
28:1
world’s29:9
worse 29:11
worst 6:11
29:10
Wow26:45
wrestling
8:10
writel6:21
wrong 3:24

X

Y

yeah 3:7
5:40 15:29
16:20,24
18:11,14
18:23 19:1
19:3 21:22
21:42
22:41
25:28

year 6:4
8:20,25

9:13 10:12
10:16
11:27
12:22,29
13:3,12
23:8 29:20
years 3:35
4:25 5:20
5:29 9:23
10:24
11:11
12:21
13:14,14
13:23 27:8
27:9 28:34
Yep 19:18
yvielded4:41
You’d28:1
you’1l1l7:38
11:22,23
27:28,33
you’'re5:23
15:43
16:17,18
16:22
27:24
28:28
you'vel/:8
young 12:6
Youth23:1

Z
zero21:13

0
06-1821:35

1

11:10 21:38
23:28
1,5004:42
1,600,000
7:6
1.83:26,27
101:18 9:9
11:37
13:23
lo:35
30:36
10027:24

1062:43
18:5
1065 16:35
106619:23
10662-18
19:23
10665-18
5:3¢9
10666-183:8
10667-18
7:44 8:5
10668-189:1
9:3
10669-189:7
10670-18
9:11
10671-18
18:5
10672-18
21:15
10673-18
21:23
10674-18
21:32
10675-18
16:35
23:40
10676-18
30:38
111:19
15:16
11,00015:16
11th15:13
121:20
12,0004:41
15:16
131:21 2:41
4:40
13010:4
11:11
13001:33
1410:35
15:6 21:13
14th 20:16
15,00010:15
152191:27
1:34
173:26
10:37
18029:20,24

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 19

182 14:38
186323:28
186523:24
188811:2,11
191:29
1968 3:31
4:15
1980s16:43
199017:13
19th5:6
7:20 23:19
23:23
1st18:9
30:40

2

21:11
2.619:25,30
20:6
2006 7:5
2007 3:24
20174:41
6:40
20181:29
5:7 7:21
9:9,12
17:15
19:38
21:35
30:40
32:10
202118:9
203010:26
10:28
220,0003:24
23-month
26:13
232-3882
1:35
256:23
265:19
26th 22:38
275:19
2817:16
28th 32:10
29th 17:30

3

31:12
3.615:4

303:39
300,000,000
7:8
30th17:30
31st30:40
32029:22

4 —
41:13 30:36
4,0004:34
4008:12
412 1:35, 35
4291:33
4361:26
4529:22,24
450,000

11:10
471-8733
1:35

5

51:14

5:001:29

504:25 5:29
10:27

50th3:9
4:45

5K10:17

5th 20:15

6

61:15
6:1031:16
6008:12
65-182:43

7
71:8
7004:43

8

81:16
8.229:25
808:26 12:4
8004:43
8thl7:11

9

91:17
9,20015:17

91110:10

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

(814)-536-8909

Inc.







